First studies of a prototype GEM readout for a
future ILC-TPC

Masterarbeit
zur Erlangung des akademischen Grades
Master of Science in Physics

(M.Sc.)

dem Fachbereich Physik der
Universitat Siegen

vorgelegt von
Bakul Gaur

March 2008






Abstract

The world wide high energy physics community has been planning the next large
particle collider after the Large Hadron Collider (LHC). It is called the International
Linear Collider (ILC) and it will allow precision measurements refining any LHC
findings. This requires very precise measurements of energy and momentum and
high-resolution vertex reconstruction of the collision products. A time projection
chamber (TPC) with pad readout is one of the favored choices for its central tracker.
Physics goals and performance requirements of the ILC impose challenges for the
detector technology. A new method for gas amplification is being studied in order
to construct a TPC prototype for the ILC. The gas electron multiplier (GEM) is a
promising technology for gas amplification. However, stable operation of a GEM-
based detector and its optimization requires a good understanding of its behavior.
The present thesis describes the various hardware and software components that
have been devised to successfully run a detector with pad readout. The detector
uses a double GEM structure to achieve the necessary gas amplification. The pad
readout is connected to a data acquisition (DAQ) system, that allows high-resolution
sampling (4 ns) of the detector signals, using time interleaved flash analog-to-digital
converters. The reconstruction of the signals, in order to obtain their rise time and
fall time information, is discussed. An attempt was made to measure the signal
sharing between adjacent pads. The results of the measurements are also discussed.






Contents

1 Introduction
1.1 The Standard Model . . . . . . . . .. ..o
1.2 Beyond the Standard Model . . . . . . ... ... ... ...
1.3 Motivation to Build a Detector Prototype . . . . . . ... .. .. ..
2 Detector Physics
2.1 Interaction of Particles with Matter . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... ...
2.2 Drift and Diffusion in Gases . . . . . . . .. .. ... ...
2.3 Fe® Spectrum . . . . . ...
2.4 Proportional Counters . . . . . .. . ... ... ... .. ...
2.5 Drift Chambers . . . . . . . ...
2.6 Time Projection Chambers . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ...
2.7 Gas Electron Multipliers . . . . . . . ... ... L.
2.7.1 Charge Transfer Coefficients . . . . . . ... .. ... .. ...
3 Experimental Setup
3.1 The Test Chamber . . . . . . ... .. ... ... ... .. ......
3.1.1 Mechanical Assembly . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ...
3.1.2 PadPlane . . . . . . ...
3.2 The Time Projection Chamber . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ....
3.3 The Gas System . . . . . . . .. ..
3.3.1 Design and Layout . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... .
3.3.2 Gas Temperature and Pressure Monitor . . . . . ... .. ..
3.3.3 Gas Gain Monitor . . . . ... ... L
Setup . . ..
Software . . . . . . ...
3.3.4 Gas System Operation . . . . . ... ... ... ...
3.4 The High-Voltage System . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ......
3.4.1 High-Voltage System Operation . . . . . ... ... ... ...
3.5 The DAQ System . . . . . . . . . ...
3.5.1 Setup . . ...
Trigger Setup . . . . . . . ...
3.5.2 Software . . . . . ...
The FADC Data Packet . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ...
PCI Driver and Data Stream . . . . . . ... ... ... ...

I1I



IV

Event Building and Storage . . . . .. .. .. ..
Checking System Integrity . . . . .. .. ... ..
3.5.3 DAQ System Operation . . .. .. ... .....

4 Signal Reconstruction

4.1 Effects of Digitization . . . . . . . .. ... .. ... ...
4.1.1 Digitization Process in a Single FADC . . . . ..

4.1.2 Digitization Process in Time Interleaved FADCs

4.2 FADC Data Inter-calibration . . . . . . . ... ... ...
4.3 Signal Measurements . . . . . . . . ... ... L.
431 RiseTime . . . . . . ... ...
4.3.2 Fall Time . . ... ... ... ... .. ......
4.3.3 Amplitude . . .. ..o
4.4 Signal Sharing Between Adjacent Pads . . . . .. .. ..

5 Conclusions and Outlook

A Test Chamber Settings and Calculations

A.1 Test Chamber Settings . . . . . ... ... ... .....
A.2 GEM Charge Transfer Coefficients’ Estimates . . . . . .

CONTENTS

51

53

....... 53
....... 54

B Time Dependent Systematic Effects in the Interleaved FADC Sys-

tem
C Setup Components
D Photographs
List of Abbreviations and Acronyms
List of Figures
List of Tables
Bibliography

Acknowledgements

56

58

63

66

68

69

73

74



Chapter 1

Introduction

It has always been a human quest to explore the world around, and to probe deeper
and deeper. Every discovery has a positive effect on our understanding of the uni-
verse. For example, the discovery of the electron in 1879 by J.J. Thomson, con-
firmed our beliefs about matter being formed of tiny structure-less particles. When
the proton and the neutron were discovered, they were thought to be, like electrons,
elementary. We now know that even the proton and the neutron have a complex
structure. Our present understanding of these, and of many other particles discov-
ered since, and their interactions with each other, is best described by the standard
model (SM) of particle physics.

1.1 The Standard Model

The standard model of particle physics is, at the time being, the mathematical for-
mulation that best describes the experimental data. According to the model, the
matter around us is made up of elementary fermions, namely, quarks and leptons.
There are other fermions that do not occur that often, and are only seen in cosmic-
ray or high energy physics experiments. These are categorized into three generations
based on their masses and stability (Fig. 1.1)[1]. The first generation particles are
the most stable and the least massive of all. The unstable second and third gener-
ation particles, however, decay into the first generation particles. Each lepton has
a neutrino associated with it, for example, the electron (e), the electron-neutrino
(V). Further, for each elementary fermion there exists an antiparticle with the same
properties, but opposite charge.

The model also explains the various forces that exist in nature, by means of force
carrier particles or exchange bosons. These bosons mediate the interactions be-
tween the other elementary particles and are the signature of that interaction. For
the electromagnetic case, the force is carried by photons (7). Similarly, the weak
interactions are mediated by the charged W-bosons (W~,W ™) and the neutral Z-
boson (ZY); and the strong interactions are mediated by the gluons (g). At the
level of particle physics the gravitational force is insignificant, and the SM does not
include this force.

1

All fermions have spin 3, in units of ii. They obey Fermi-Dirac statistics and the



2 CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

Pauli exclusion principle. Quarks have fractional elementary charges and they do
not exist on their own, but they form other composite particles. The up (u), charm
(c) and top () quarks have charge % (where e is the elementary charge), while the
down (d), strange (s) and bottom (b) quarks have charge =°. Quarks and gluons also
have an interesting property called the color-charge (see, for example, [2, 3]). The
strong interactions of the quarks and gluons are described by the theory of quantum
chromodynamics (QCD)[1]. Baryons are three quark systems such that the charge
quantization is not violated and they are color-neutral, for example, the neutrons
(udd)® are charge-less and the protons (uud)® bear a positive charge. Mesons con-
sist of a quark-antiquark pair and are all unstable. For example, the least massive
mesons are pions (7~ ,7°, 7). Mesons and baryons are, collectively, called hadrons.
Bosons are particles with integer spin and they obey Bose-Einstein statistics. In
contrast to fermions, they may share the same quantum states. Their wavefunc-
tions are symmetric, i.e. an exchange of indistinguishable bosons does not change
their wavefunctions [4]. Pions are examples of composite bosons.

All of the elementary bosons, except the W and Z bosons, are mass-less. The fact
that the W and Z bosons have masses can be explained well by introducing the
existence of an isodoublet scalar field and a corresponding particle called the Higgs
particle [1]. Tt should be noted, that this is just a theoretical concept and the particle
itself has never been observed. Although there are different assumptions concerning
the mass of the Higgs particle, its lower limit is estimated to be ~ 114.4 GeVe™? [5].
The Higgs has spin zero and therefore it is also a boson.

The SM may have been very successful, but there are some problems with it. There
is no quantum theory that describes gravity. There exists a hierarchy problem: the
SM does not explain why particle masses are so small compared to the Planck mass.
It does not clarify why the neutrinos may have masses, and why there are only three
generations of fermions. There are many more unanswered questions (reference [1]
has more details).

Matter Exchange
(Fermions) Bosons
- Electromagnetic
u C t V Interactions
Quarks
L@ © © Z
Weak
Interactions
o U N w
Leptons
Strong
L Ve Vp v; Q Interactions
1 2 3 .
I Higgs
Generation Particle

Figure 1.1: The standard model particles: the elementary fermions, their generations,
and the exchange bosons. The existence of the Higgs particle has not been
confirmed yet.



1.2. BEYOND THE STANDARD MODEL 3

1.2 Beyond the Standard Model

It would be much nicer, if there was one theory that described everything. For
example, the quantum electrodynamics (QED), is one theory that describes all the
electromagnetic phenomena around us. The Glashow-Weinberg-Salam theory [6, 7,
8] combines the weak and the electromagnetic forces. Particle physicists are striving
for a grand unification theory (GUT) which may combine the electro-weak and the
strong forces (Fig. 1.2). Further, a theory that combines all the four forces together
(including gravitation), may help us understand the condition of the early universe.
Since the SM has been very successful so far, most likely it will not be replaced
by another model, but extended. The supersymmetry (SUSY) model is such an
extension, which is very promising. It assumes a supersymmetric counterpart for
every elementary particle (i.e. for each particle shown in fig. 1.1). The discovery of
either the Higgs, or any of the SUSY particles, or both, will help build the model
further [1].

Electromagnetic Force 3 THE TERASCALE
ELECTROWEAK UNIFICATION @

“GRAND UNIFICATION"
Weak Nuclear Force

BIG BANG
Strong Nuclear Force
Gravitation
1g== 1012 1g# 1@ ok 1 103 106 re? 1012 19 Energy (TeV)

1028 iy 2 108 1 10% 1 1Eri8 T 1899 Tigres 1042 Time (s)

Figure 1.2: Unification of all forces [9].

1.3 Motivation to Build a Detector Prototype

The large electron-positron collider (LEP) was one of the world’s largest synchrotron
colliders at CERN! which operated at a center-of-mass energy of ~ 200 GeV. The
energy loss per particle per turn at a synchrotron accelerator is AE ~ 1/mg, where
myg is the rest mass of the particle [4]. Hence, the smaller the particle mass, the
larger the energy lost per turn. The maximum achievable energy at LEP was limited
due to synchrotron radiation losses. However, it was very successful in testing the
SM to a good precision. Now, it has been replaced by the large hadron collider
(LHC). It is a proton-proton accelerator, and it can provide 14 TeV center-of-mass
energy. A proton’s mass is much larger than that of an electron and hence it can be
accelerated to much higher energies, but there are other problems in dealing with
protons, for example, large QCD background in the detector and indefinite initial

LConseil Européen pour la Recherche Nucléaire (CERN), the European particle physics labo-
ratory in Geneva, has been providing particle accelerators and detectors for physics experiments
since many decades.



4 CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

states of the colliding particles, since they are composite particles. If there are
any Higgs or SUSY particles, there is a good chance, that the various experiments
at the LHC will detect them and determine their masses (see, for example, [10]).
However, to perform a complete analysis of the Higgs and SUSY particles (if they
are discovered), a much higher precision machine is required.

The worldwide high energy physics community has decided to build the international
linear collider (ILC) that will be based on superconducting radio-frequency linac
(SCRF)? technology. It will collide electrons and positrons, initially, at 500 GeV
center-of-mass energy, and later, at ~ 1TeV (Fig. 1.3). Besides the advantage
of a cleaner environment (smaller background), there are many other interesting
possibilities, for example, the electron and positron beams can be polarized and the
ILC can be used as an electron-photon or photon-photon collider [12].

Physics goals and performance requirements of the ILC impose challenges for the
detector technology. The detector must be as hermetic as possible. The energy and
the momentum of the produced particles must be very precisely measured. The
reconstruction of decay vertices is very important for particle identification. This
requires efficient pattern recognition even in presence of background, and therefore
a high resolution vertex detector [13].

This thesis describes the experimental setup of a TPC prototype as a tracking
detector for the ILC. The objective is to study the gas amplification mechanism and
the readout system and their optimization.

Positrmj source Deteptors Electror] source
Electrons s Positrons

€ — < ‘/—\_‘(- << . @

7/ Beam delivery systems

@

| |
Main Linac Damping Rings Main Linac

Figure 1.3: The international linear collider: it will use 9-cell 1.3 GHz superconducting
niobium cavities (17,000 total cavities) to accelerate electrons and positrons.
It will be ~ 31 km long and shall provide 200-500 GeV center-of-mass energy
at 500 — 1000 fb~! luminosity [12].

2SCREF linac technology was pioneered by the TeV-energy superconducting linear accelerator
(TESLA) collaboration at Deutsches Elektronen-Synchrotron (DESY) [11].



Chapter 2

Detector Physics

This chapter briefly discusses the physics involved and the working principles of
the detectors used in the work presented here. More emphasis is given to the gas
amplification mechanism of the GEMs, which is discussed at the end.

2.1 Interaction of Particles with Matter

When charged particles traverse a gaseous medium, they loose their energy due to
ionization and excitation. They knock off electrons from the atoms of the medium,
producing electron-ion pairs along their trajectories. Some of these primary pro-
duced electrons have enough energy to produce further (secondary) ionizations on
their own. Hence, the ionizing particles leave several charge clusters behind. The
specific energy loss of an ionizing particle is given by the Bethe-Bloch formula
(14, 15, 16, 17, 18]:

dE A

2m.c?y2 32 B

= 4 Nar?mec®z iF In 7 6%, (2.1)
where

z is the charge of the ionizing particle,

Z,A  are the atomic and the mass numbers of the gas,

Me is the electron mass,

c is the velocity of light,

Te is the classical electron radius (r, = 47360 %), where e is the charge
of an electron and ¢, is the permittivity of free space,

Na is the Avogadro number,

I is the ionization constant, approximated by I = 16Z°?eV for Z >
L,

15} is the ratio of the velocity of the ionizing particle to that of light

(),
v is the Lorentz factor (v = /1/(1 — [5)2).
For lower energies of the ionizing particles, the 1/3% term in equation 2.1 dominates,
and the energy loss decreases (as energy increases) up to a minimum value (see fig.
2.1). The minima correspond to v ~ 4 and the particles having such energies are

5



6 CHAPTER 2. DETECTOR PHYSICS

called “minimum ionizing particles”. For higher energies, i.e. v > 4, the logarithmic
term in equation 2.1 dominates, and the energy loss increases until a plateau is
reached. Notice that the i—f curve for the electrons is quite different from that of
the other charged particles (see fig. 2.1). The Bethe-Bloch formula applies only to
particles heavier than the electrons. It describes the mean energy loss of the charged
particles. The energy loss fluctuations are Landau distributed. The measurement of
the particles’ momenta and the energy loss i—f in a detector can be used to identify
the particle species.

Charged particles having masses comparable with the mass of an electron undergo
bremsstrahlung energy losses (in addition to ionization and excitation), when they
are decelerated in the Coulomb field of the gas nuclei. A fraction of their energy
is emitted in form of photons. The bremsstrahlung energy loss of electrons is given
by:

dtl. FE
==X

where X is called the radiation length of the ionizing medium.
The photons are either completely absorbed in the gas medium, or are scattered by

quasi-free atomic electrons (Compton scattering). The absorption of the photons

(2.2)

at lower energies (< 100keV), is dominated by the photoelectric effect. For this,
the photons must have energies greater than the binding energy of the gas atoms.
Their excess energies are carried by the electrons liberated in the process. For photon
energies of about 1 MeV the main process is the Compton scattering process. In this
process the photons are scattered by quasi-free atomic electrons of the gas medium,
and only a fraction of the photons’ total energy is lost to the electrons. For higher
energies (> 1 MeV), the dominating process is the electron-positron pair-production
due to the photon’s interaction with the Coulomb field of the atomic electrons or
the nuclei [19, 20].

2.2 Drift and Diffusion in Gases

The electrons and the ions produced in a gas due to the processes described above
have a thermal motion. They loose their energy by repetitive collision with the other
atoms and molecules. On application of an electric field, they acquire a net motion
in a direction that is parallel to the field. The drift velocity can be expressed as:

vg = ME%, (2.3)

where p is the charge carrier mobility, E is the applied electric field, and % is the
pressure normalized to the standard pressure.

The drift velocity of the electrons in argon based gas mixtures is of the order of
a few cm/pus. It increases with the applied electric field until it reaches an almost
constant value (~ 5cm/pus, at an electric field of about 1000 V/cm, in Ar-CO, [21]).
This region is particularly important for the operation of the gas detectors, as the
drift velocity remains more or less constant for a range of electric fields.

The collisions of the charge carriers with the atoms and the molecules of the gas



2.2. DRIFT AND DIFFUSION IN GASES 7

Energy deposit per unit length (keV/cm)

0.1 1 10
Momentum (GeV/c)

Figure 2.1: Specific energy loss of different charged particles: electrons (e), muons (),
pions (7), kaons (K'), protons (p) and deuterons (D), in Ar-CH4 mixture

[1].

lead to their diffusion. The diffusion is equal in all directions and is described by a
Gaussian distribution:
1 3 —r?

n=|———=) exp| — |,
Varnt) P\ 4Dt

where n is the density of the charge carriers, at a distance r away from the point
of ionization after a time ¢, and D is the diffusion coefficient. The factor v2Dt,
gives the width of the charge distribution, which develops with time. The diffusion
coefficient is given as:

(2.4)

D=p—, (2.5)
q
where k is the Boltzmann constant, 7T is the temperature of the gas and ¢ is the
charge of the carrier.

The mobility p is expressed as:

q
p— _— 2.6
p=To (2.6)

where m is the mass of the charge carrier, and 7 is the collision rate. 7 depends on
the mean free path of the charge carriers in the gas. The mobility p is different for
the electrons and the ions. In general, the mobilities of the electrons in gases are
about three orders of magnitude higher than those of the ions [22, 23].



8 CHAPTER 2. DETECTOR PHYSICS

2.3 Fe” Spectrum

An Fe® source predominantly emits X-rays of 5.89 keV energy. In gaseous Argon
the X-ray photons are absorbed by the photoelectric effect. The kinetic energy of
the produced photo-electrons is the difference between the photon’s energy and the
binding energy (3.19keV) of the K-shell electrons in Argon, i.e. 2.70keV. The va-
cancy created in an Argon atom, due to the emission of a photo-electron, is filled by
another electron from its higher energy levels. This leads to either the production a
photon (characteristic X-rays of Argon), or an Auger electron (Auger effect). Both,
the photo and the Auger electrons, loose their energy by ionization, to produce
electron-ion pairs as described in section 2.1. The number of the electron-ion pairs
produced is proportional to the energy of the ionizing electrons, i.e. ~ 227 pairs
(ionization energy of Argon is 26eV). The characteristic X-ray photons of Argon
have energies slightly lower than the K-shell binding energy. Hence, they are not
re-absorbed and they escape the detector. In this case electrons-ion pairs produced
are only due the photo-electron (~ 123 pairs).

The resulting pulse height spectra have two distinct peaks. The higher peak corre-
sponds to the 5.89 keV energy and the smaller corresponds to the 3.19keV energy.
The smaller is called the Argon-escape peak.

2.4 Proportional Counters

As described in section 2.3, the number of electron-ion pairs produced by ionization
is about a few hundred. Amplification is generally required to produce a signal large
enough that can be handled by the electronics. Different detectors use different
methods for charge amplification (section 2.7 describes one). In most cases the
amplification is performed, such that the resulting signal is proportional to the
initial ionization.

Particle detectors often use electric fields to collect ionization products on their
electrodes, in order to obtain a signal. By suitable application of electric fields, the
drifting electrons can be given enough energy to produce ionization on their own.
For example, section 3.3.3 describes the proportional tube used in the experimental
setup. A proportional tube consists of a thin wire, stretched at the center of a
conducting tube, at a high electrostatic potential compared to the tube. The electric
field intensity inside the tube increases as % (where r is the radial distances from
the center). At a point where the field exceeds a critical value (several kV/cm),
the electrons ionize and multiply to produce an avalanche. It produces a signal
proportional to the energy of the initial ionization. If the gas density is more or less
stable, the gas gain can be assumed to be constant. However, the local variations of
the gas gain owing to factors like mechanical imperfections of the detector, voltage
variations, etc., lead to a Gaussian like distribution of the pulse height spectra.
A more detailed discussion of proportional detectors is beyond the scope of this
chapter. The signal development and the gain calculation are discussed in literature,
e.g. [24, 19, 23].



2.5. DRIFT CHAMBERS 9

2.5 Drift Chambers

Although there exists a large variety of drift chambers used in particle physics ex-
periments [22], this and the next sections briefly describe their basic principle of
operation in the context of the work presented here.

A drift chamber is an ionization detector, which is used to determine the spatial co-
ordinates of the ionizing event. The ionization can be point like, or a series of points
that form a particle’s trajectory. The detector essentially consists of a drift cathode
that provides a drift field to bring the charge clusters produced in the detector to the
readout electrodes. A suitable gas is filled inside the detector, to provide a medium
for ionization and charge carrier transport. Every drift chamber has some means of
achieving gas amplification. Although not necessary, field shaping electrodes can be
placed along the drift direction to provide a uniform drift field.

2.6 Time Projection Chambers

The conventional drift chambers provide two-dimensional coordinate measurement.
However, if the arrival time of the ionizing particle and the drift velocity are precisely
known, the third coordinate can be calculated. This principle is employed in a
special class of drift chambers called time projection chambers (TPC). The TPCs
have comparatively large drift volumes. To minimize the effects of diffusion, they
are often subjected to high magnetic fields parallel to the drift direction. They have,
additionally, a gate mash between the drift region and the gas amplification region.
Its purpose is to prevent ions produced during gas amplification from entering the
drift region. Otherwise, the ions deteriorate the drift field. The gate is kept at a
negative potential compared to the gas amplification devices and it is only disabled
for a short time period after an event takes place in the drift space.

2.7 Gas Electron Multipliers

Gas electron multipliers (GEMs) are gas amplification devices, essentially consisting
of two fine copper foils separated by a polyimide foil', with a high density of holes
[25]. Fig. 2.2(a) shows a photograph of a GEM (see also fig. C.1 in appendix C for
the geometry details of the GEMs used in the work presented here). This section
describes the working principle of a double-GEM structure.
Since the upper and the lower surfaces of the GEMs are identical, the choice of
cathode or anode is only a question of the applied voltages. Typically a potential
difference of 300V to 400V is applied across the GEMs. The thickness of the
polyimide foil is about 50 pm, and hence the electric fields between the GEM holes
can be of the order of several tens of kV /cm. The hole electric field can be calculated
as [26]:

Ehole = aAVgem + b(Etop + Ebottom ) (2.7)

'Kapton film, developed by DuPont.



10 CHAPTER 2. DETECTOR PHYSICS

where a and b are GEM geometry dependent constants and Ei,, and Eyotom are the
fields above and below a GEM, respectively.

When ionizing particles traverse the drift region (see fig. 2.2(b)), electron-ion pairs
are created. In the presence of the electric field the electrons drift towards the
pad plane (anode). Near the GEM surface (GEM cathode), most of the field lines
collect into the GEM holes and emerge on the other side (transfer region), while the
others may terminate on the GEM cathode itself, as demonstrated in fig. 2.2(b) (see
reference [25] to get a better picture of the field lines around GEMs). The electrons
follow the field lines and therefore they either pass through the holes (collection) or
are lost to the GEM cathode. The collection of the electrons into the holes takes
place due to the focusing effect of the field lines. Inside the holes, they gain energy
due to the high electric field and create further electron-ion pairs by subsequent
collisions with the gas molecules (within the confines of the holes). The ions drift
back into the drift region while the electrons are extracted into the transfer region
(for a single GEM setup this is the induction region). Not every field line emerging
out of the holes goes all the way to the next GEM. Some of them terminate on the
anode surface of the same GEM instead. A similar process takes place inside the
other GEM creating more electrons and ions. Thus amplification is increased as
many times as there are GEMs.

The transfer and the drift regions have both electron and ion currents, while the
induction region has only an electron current. By suitably setting the GEM voltages,
not only higher gas amplifications can be achieved, but also the ion back drift can
be minimized [27], thus eliminating the need for a gate in the detector.

Drift Cathode

Drift Region .
Collection

Transfer Region

Induction Region v

Extraction

Pad Plane
(b)

Figure 2.2: Gas electron multipliers: (a) shows a scanning electron microscope photo-
graph of a GEM [28]. (b) shows an abstract diagram of a two GEM detector
showing the drift, the transfer and the induction regions. The diagram also
shows the collection and the extraction phenomena. The diagram and the
field lines are not to scale (see reference [25] for more details).



2.7. GAS ELECTRON MULTIPLIERS 11

2.7.1 Charge Transfer Coefficients

The overall gain of a GEM depends on the collection and extraction processes de-
scribed above. Hence, they must be considered in order to compute the gain. The
next few paragraphs describe them in more detail. The expressions and parame-
terizations introduced here are results of simulation studies described in references
26, 29, 27].

Collection Efficiency The electron collection efficiency is defined as the ratio
of the number of electrons collected in the holes to the total number of electrons
incident on the GEM surface. It depends on the ratio of the external electric field
to the hole field (gj‘i)

hole

_ (Etop) lf E}:Fe S Tl/s (2 8)
_— _= —S 9 .
M Biole r (5;—“?) . if 5;—":” > rl/s
where 7 and s are free parameters [26].

The collection efficiency is also defined for ions, in which case the external electric

field is the field below the GEM (Epottom )-

§ - Legends:
o 2= - - Collection
.:~:’ | --- Extraction
b L
I .
— \\
0.8 Y
0.6 el
0.4~ At
o2~ s /rlls
0 :’I. 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1
0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 0.16
Field Ratio E_,/E; .

Figure 2.3: Electron collection and extraction efficiencies as a function of field ratio and
their dependence on the factor /% [26, 27].

Extraction Efficiency The electron extraction efficiency is defined as the ratio
of the number of electrons extracted from the GEM to the total number of electrons



12 CHAPTER 2. DETECTOR PHYSICS

in the holes. It depends on the optical transparency of the GEM and the ratio of
the external electric field to the hole field (Eg‘l’i%) The optical transparency can
be deduced from the GEM’s geometrical parameters:

open area of the holes 7 (d)2

T = : _ e
Pt total foil area 2v/3 \ P

(2.9)

where d is the diameter of the hole and P is the pitch. The extraction efficiency is:

L K ottom ___ e B ottom 1/5
<Ebottom) _ Topt ( Ehole ?/) + g, if —Ehole S r (2 10)

1—-s
1 Ebottom 3 Ebottom 1/5
— if >
Topt ( Ehole y +g’ Ehole

where r, s, y and ¢ are free parameters [27].
For ions, there are primary and secondary extraction processes. See reference [27]
for details.

Gain The gain of a GEM is defined as the ratio of the number of electrons in the
holes to the number of those collected before gas amplification. The gain increases
exponentially with the potential difference across the GEM, AVggy. Hence, the
gain is:

cmy = BetAveRM, (2.11)

where o and 3 are free parameters.
Unlike the collection and the extraction efficiencies, the gain is only defined for
electrons, not for ions.

Effective Gain As mentioned earlier, the three charge transfer coefficients af-
fect the overall (effective) gain of a GEM. Hence, the effective gain of the GEM is
expressed as a product of the three:

Garm = CéEMXéEM GEM- (2-12)

Parallel Plate Gain The parallel plate gain is defined as the ratio of the number
of electrons incident on a GEM surface (or the pad plane) to the number of those
that were extracted from the adjacent GEM. This happens only if the transfer or
the induction fields are about 6kV/cm or above this value. Normally, such high
fields between GEMs are not used and the parallel plate gain can be neglected.

Total Effective Gain The total effective gain of a multi-GEM assembly (say, an
assembly of n GEMs) is a product of effective gains and parallel plate gains of each
of the GEMs:

G =[] Germ, Par,. (2.13)

i=1



Chapter 3

Experimental Setup

This chapter describes the experimental setup in detail. A high-level setup diagram
is shown in fig. 3.1. The foremost component of the setup is a detector that uses
GEMs for gas amplification and has a pad readout. Although the detector is meant
to be a TPC prototype, the present thesis focuses on a test chamber that is used to
understand the optimum settings required for stable operation of the detector.
The chapter also discusses the various devices that have been built to run the test
chamber. There is a gas system that provides a drift gas mixture to the chamber.
The gas mixture can be a standard Ar-CO, mixture from a gas bottle, or a custom
mix based on an experiment’s requirement. The gas system monitors the gas quality
throughout an experiment and stores the necessary information for later review. A
HV system provides the necessary high voltages to the various electrodes inside
the chamber. The chamber’s readout electronics comprise of many pre-amplifier
channels. These channels are read by a DAQ system and the data is saved for later
analysis. Most of these systems have been built such that they can also be used
with the TPC prototype.

3.1 The Test Chamber

The test chamber is a drift detector. It uses a 2-GEM structure for gas amplification.
The readout is performed using a segmented pad plane. The next few sections
describe the various components of the test chamber.

3.1.1 Mechanical Assembly

The test chamber’s mechanical assembly is as shown in fig. 3.2. All parts of the
chamber are mounted on a printed circuit board (PCB). The PCB holds the GEM-
cathode stack directly on top of the pads by means of plastic screws. It has points
where the GEM and the cathode HV terminals are soldered. These points connect
to the HV cables through 20 M2 resistors. The resistors and the cable connectors
are covered by the black boxes shown in fig. 3.2(a).

The GEM foils are glued to 1 mm thick flame retardant-4 (FR-4) frames. The ge-
ometry of these GEMs was discussed in chapter 2. The cathode is a 7 um thick

13



14 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

Hv e
F——C0s (5) HV System
Detector

= e HV Supplies
o Readout' Ce Voltage Divider
Electronics * Control Station

Gag , =L Gas System

y Lingg
Self-trigger ¢ Gain Monitor

{ ; e Temprature-

Pressure Monitor

DAQ System e Data Station
e Digitization Devices -
e Control Station Data
e Data Station Storage

Figure 3.1: The main components of the experiment: the detector is a test chamber
containing two GEMs, a cathode and a pad plate. The readout electronics
amplifies the signals from the pads and delivers them to the DAQ system.
Five HV cables connect the GEMs and the cathode to the HV system. A
gas lines brings a gas mixture to the detector and another line returns it
back to the gas system (exhaust).

polyester foil' with a thin aluminum coating (a few nanometers). The small thick-
ness of the foil allows y-particles from a Fe®® source to penetrate into the drift region.
The cathode foil is also glued to a similar FR-4 frame. The GEM and the cathode
frames fit on the PCB as shown in fig. 3.2(a).

The PCB rests on a thick aluminum base plate as show in fig. 3.2(b). The base
plate has adapters for the gas inlet and outlet. The adapters are internally mapped
to holes on the PCB to circulate gases through the chamber.

An aluminum frame (fig. 3.2(b)) covers the GEM-cathode assembly. The inside
walls of the frame have a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) coating. The PVC material has
good insulating properties and the coating prevents any HV discharges to the walls
of the frame. The frame is wide enough that it does not touch the GEM-cathode
assembly from the inside. The base of the frame is also made up of a thick Polystyrol
layer, which insulates the frame from the PCB. A rubber gasket between the frame
and the PCB makes the chamber leak-tight. On top of the frame, a transparent
polyester window (thickness 50 um) allows the 7-particles from the source to enter
in the chamber.

The chamber and the pre-amplifiers are enclosed inside a steal box for proper shield-
ing of the electronics (fig. 3.3).

'Mylar film, developed by DuPont.



3.1. THE TEST CHAMBER

Cathode Pre-amplifiers

GEM

HV Cable
Connectors

Polystyrol
Isolating frame

= Pad board

Holes for gas
inlet/outlet

Base plate
P P

15

Figure 3.2: Test chamber’s mechanical assembly: (a) a 3-D drawing of the PCB showing
how the two GEMs, the cathode and the pre-amplifiers fit on it. The pads
are located at the center of the PCB. Notice the connectors where the pre-
amplifiers connect (one on the right side and another on the left side). The
GEMs and the cathode HV connections (black boxes) are also on the PCB.
(b) A drawing showing the chamber’s covering frame and the base plate (all
length units are in millimeters). There are two adapters on the base plate
where the gas inlet/outlet lines fit. Notice the corresponding holes on the
PCB shown in (a) [30]. Fig. D.1 in appendix D shows photographs of the

test chamber assembly.



16 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

SHV Cable HV

Shielded Box Supply

HV
Supply

Cathode ‘ Ea

e
It

5mm

HV Divider

L

——{HHH|
|

L]
- -

Figure 3.3: Test chamber schematic, showing the GEM-cathode arrangement above the
pads and their connections with the HV system.

3.1.2 Pad Plane

The segmented pad plane is at the center of the PCB. There are 32 pads in total
(as shown in fig. 3.4). These are connected to the readout electronics by means of
two connectors having 16-pins each (see fig. 3.2(a)).

All the pads have a rectangular geometry. Their areas are, however, different: 34.1 x
27.8mm?, 6.8 x 4.9mm?, and 6.8 x 1.1 mm?2. With this arrangement of pads, many
different studies are possible. For a TPC with pad readout, a pad size smaller than
the smallest size used here, would increase the complexity of the readout electronics,
making it hard to implement. Hence, the smallest size was limited to 6.8 x 1.1 mm?.
Only 7 out of these 32 pads are used for the measurements presented in this thesis.
These are discussed in more detail in the next chapter.

3.2 The Time Projection Chamber

A TPC prototype is being built which will use a similar GEM-cathode assembly as
the test chamber. Its pad plane, however, will have a different structure.

The TPC’s field cage is a cylinder of length 500 mm. Its inner radius and thickness
are 120 mm and 6 mm, respectively. Fig. 3.5 shows the field cage layout. Its main
body is formed of a cylinder with two flat rings, one at each end, supported by
angular brackets as shown. The two ends of the central cylinder are sealed by
detachable lids. There are O-rings to ensure leak-tight sealing. One of the lids has
an attached rectangular box that houses a HV cable connector. The same lid holds
the cathode. The other lid holds the endcap assembly (not yet implemented). Each
of the lids has two openings for the gas inlet and outlet.

The entire field cage body is formed of light weight materials like polyimide, poly-
paraphenylene terephthalamide? and glass fibers [30]. Together, they form a very
rigid and mechanically robust structure. The dielectric properties of the materials
used, allow them to withstand high potential differences.

2Kevlar fibers, developed by DuPont.



3.2. THE TIME PROJECTION CHAMBER 17

34,1

6,8

6,8

6,8

Figure 3.4: The figure shows a close-up of the pad plane. There are a total of 32 pads:
4 large sized (34.1 x 27.8 mm?), 12 medium sized (6.8 x 4.9mm?), and 16
small sized (6.8 x 1.1 mm?) pads [31].

The outer surface of the cylinder is conducting and is meant to be kept at ground
potential, while the inner surface is formed of a flexible printed circuit with parallel
strips of copper. These strips of copper are meant to provide a uniform drift field
through the cylinder volume, by means of a potential divider network of resistors
directly implemented on the printed circuit.

A more detailed discussion of the TPC’s field cage is beyond the scope of this thesis.

Cathode Lid Central Cylinder Endcap Lid
—

4+

Cathode O-ring Angular brackets O-ring

Figure 3.5: TPC’s field cage assembly [30].



18 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

3.3 The Gas System

Careful selection and monitoring of gas quality is imperative for stable operation of
gas detectors. The gas amplification varies with varying temperature, pressure and
gas impurities. Presence of impurities like oxygen or moisture can affect the drift-
ing electrons in the detector and consequently the detector’s overall performance.
Therefore, the gas system is designed to:

e be able to monitor the temperature and pressure of the gas;
e allow setting of quench gas fractions;
e be properly isolated from the atmosphere;

e be able to provide a moisture-free environment for the storage of the detectors
while they are not in use;

e allow channeling of the gases through the desired detector (the test chamber
or the TPC) whenever required.

3.3.1 Design and Layout

Fig. 3.6 shows a schematic diagram of the gas system. It features two main channels,
one for the test chamber and the other for the TPC. There is also a third channel
that includes a gas gain monitor (see section 3.3.3) which can be shared by the other
two channels. Whenever required, the gas system can be configured, such that the
gain monitor is either in front or behind a detector (pre- or post-mode respectively,
fig. 3.7).

The gas system has three input lines:

1. A standard gas mixture for reference and calibration: an Ar-COs mixture with

8% COy 3.

2. A custom gas mixture: an Ar-CO, mixture with variable COy concentration.
The mixer is not yet implemented. The gases will be mixed using electronically
controlled mass flow meters.

3. A dry air supply for storing the detectors in a moisture-free environment when
they are not in use.

Three glycerine-filled bubblers are employed at the gas exit points, i.e. each channel
has its own dedicated bubbler. They let the exhaust gases out into the atmosphere
as well as prevent contaminants, for example, oxygen and moisture, from entering
the gas system. This technique works if there is a slight over pressure, in those
channels, compared to the atmospheric pressure. The bubblers also help visualize if
there is any gas flow through the detectors. The flow rate, however, can be measured
by means of flow meters on those channels (except for the gain monitor channel).

3Commercially known as “ATAL-4”, AIR LIQUIDE Deutschland GmbH.



3.3. THE GAS SYSTEM 19

The amount of gas flow can be controlled by flow control valves on each channel.
Control valves A and B are used, in combination with C, to divide the gas flow
between their respective channels and the gain monitor (post-mode only). For ex-
ample, the setting of A and C' will decide what fraction of the gas coming out of the
test chamber will flow through the gain monitor. Shunt valves D and E are used
to disable, temporarily, the flow through the gain monitor, or to switch back to the
former state without altering anything. In this way the settings of A (or B) and C'
can be preserved from one measurement to another.

Each channel also has, additionally, a pressure meter that shows the absolute pres-
sure in that detector upto 1bar. Their purpose is to show if the detectors are
accidently subjected to harmful pressure levels.

The temperature of the gas is not easy to control due to poor insulation of the
gas lines that connect the gas system to the detectors. The bubblers maintain the
pressure in the system equal to the atmospheric pressure. Therefore, changes in
the atmospheric temperature and pressure will affect the gas density in the detec-
tors and hence the gas amplification, electron drift, etc.. This makes monitoring of
atmospheric temperature and pressure changes very important to understand the
behavior of the detectors. To meet this requirement a temperature and a pressure
sensor were added to the setup. This is briefly described next.

3.3.2 Gas Temperature and Pressure Monitor

To be able to review temperature and pressure changes during and after an ex-
periment, it is convenient to save these measurements digitally. Such a device is,
essentially, a temperature and a pressure sensor connected to an analog-to-digital
converter (ADC), read by a computer. A temperature and pressure monitor (TP-
Mon) was built with an ADC card and an USB interface to a computer (fig. C.2 in
appendix C shows the circuit diagram). The pressure sensor is mounted inside the
TPMon device, while the temperature sensor is external (mounted at an end of a
long metallic tube, to prevent any influence of the heat generated by the electronics).
The device is placed at a convenient location in the laboratory.

To acquire data from the TPMon device, a Linux command-line utility was devel-
oped. The utility, called “gas_tp_raw_data_demon”, constantly reads data from the
device at a specified frequency and saves it into binary files along with the time
stamp information. The data can be displayed as a function of time, using another
utility called “gas_tp_mon”. Fig. 3.8 shows a screen-shot of the TPMon applet. This
is a ROOT application [32], which can be used in both online and offline modes, i.e.
with or without the demon running. It divides the total data taking time period
into smaller time intervals, say n intervals of size At. The time interval At can
be specified in seconds. The program averages any data within this time interval
before plotting it on the canvas. The number of averaged points would be n’ = At f,,
where f; is the frequency at which the data is read from the device. In this way the
variation of the data around its true value, due to quantization (a consequence of
analog-to-digital conversion) and random noise, can be averaged during that time
interval. The error-bars in fig. 3.8 show the computed root mean square (RMS)



20 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

rers)
<]
il
s
=<

Control Valve\ z z
0 T

My

m

Bubbler

Test Chamber

Pressure Meter /

Flow Meter A

Flow Control Valve

Figure 3.6: Gas system schematic: the symbols have their usual meanings; important
ones have been labeled. All of the above, except the gas mixer, have been
implemented [30]. Fig. D.2 in appendix D shows photographs of the gas

System.



3.3. THE GAS SYSTEM 21

I
C
~ ~ l_l Gain
=]

LT Monitor
F

I
=11l A ;
~ ~ Gain
Test Chamber
kY

Monitor

=D

ik

===

Figure 3.7: Gas system modes: the two circuits shown above are simplified versions of
fig. 3.6 (the irrelevant channels are removed for simplicity). The first one
describes the pre-mode, and the second one, the post-mode. The pre-mode
is used to define a point of reference of the gas quality. In the post-mode,
the gain monitor reports the gas quality, after the gas has traveled through
the detector [30].

error during an interval. The TPMon applet complements the gain monitor: when
both are run side-by-side, it is easy to check if the gain variations are due to changes
in the ambient temperature and pressure, or due to the gas composition.

3.3.3 Gas Gain Monitor

The working principle of proportional counters was briefly discussed in section 2.4.
The two peaks of Fe®® spectrum described therein have Gaussian distributions due
to local gas gain variations. The center of these distributions corresponds to the
average gas gain for a given gas density. An increase in the gas density decreases
the average gas gain and consequently the peaks shift to the left in the spectra. The
gain monitor (GMon) should show this effect.

Setup

A GMon device was developed, in-house [33], to monitor the gas gain variations
with time. The device consists of a single wire proportional tube with a window
to let ionizing particles in. The window is sealed with a copper foil thin enough
(thickness ~ 1 um copper and ~ 50 um polyimide foil*) for this to work. The tube
has an inner diameter of 12 mm (outer diameter 14 mm) and the wire’s thickness is
30 um. Its two ends are sealed with insulating plugs and it has only two openings
for the gas inlet and outlet. The ionization is provided by means of a Fe®® source
(see table C.2 in appendix C) placed close to the window. The source and the tube
are packed within a lead casing (fig. 3.9(a)). The casing is grounded and therefore
the tube as well.

4Kapton film, developed by DuPont.



22 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

. Gas Temperature-Pressure Monitor

Run Period: [2008-Feb-06 09:51:34/2008-Feb-06 16:36:35.999999]
64—
63— ! !
E H ) 11 I
= /
62— ik ‘ \ s g | b |
= i | k T ! i Tl
&1 — I | S T C I
= M 1 T ' I‘ L1 T '|
il iy . il |
I I
= I ’ i
59 —
— HJ
56—
B L L L L L
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000 16000 18000 20000 22000 24000
Time (s)
e
88.5— | |
“E I R
a7.57; I | I | “ I
L
@65 0—— 0 1 oo 1o Lo L e b b L e L L L L
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000 16000 18000 20000 22000 24000
Time (s)

Figure 3.8: Screen-shot of the temperature and pressure monitor applet: “Run Period”
reports the time period during which the demon was active. The y-axis
values are in ADC units.

A schematic diagram of the GMon device setup is as shown in fig. 3.9(b). It consists
of a pre-amplifier and signal shaper, a main amplifier, a HV power supply, and a
multichannel analyzer (MCA).

The signals are decoupled through a capacitor C, passed through the pre-amplifier
and shaped inside the device. The shaper is described in reference [34]. The device
is installed behind the gas system and a LEMO cable connects the output of the
shaper to the main amplifier. The main amplifier’s gain is adjusted to make proper
use of the MCA’s range.

Software

The GMon software has two components. The first is a data acquisition (DAQ) ap-
plication, which runs on a data station (a dedicated computer that reads the MCA
device). It builds pulse height spectra of the signals received from the main am-
plifier. The spectra histograms are extracted from the DAQ application and stored
as binary files on the data station. This task is performed by a script. The script
monitors the spectrum region of interest (ROI), i.e. a pre-defined range of the spec-
trum, to generate a reset signal, when the ROI sum reaches a pre-defined value. The
ROI sum is the sum of the bin contents within the ROI. The reset signal is used to
starts a new measurement cycle automatically. In this way one data taking cycle
follows another and a spectrum histogram file is generated every time. In the work



3.3. THE GAS SYSTEM 23

Holder for the Source

Lead Casing

Lead Casing

Proportional Tube

(a) Gain monitor proportional tube assembly [30].

Gas

<:|> inlet/outlet
Window : /
|
|
| |
K > shaper | mea =]
| .
C o Main
Source : L Pre-amplifier amplifier
|
.
) —\VNV +HV
R

(b) Other components of the gain monitor.

Figure 3.9: Gain monitor hardware components: the tube, the pre-amplifier and the
shaper are all installed inside a single box. The main amplifier and the HV
supply modules are mounted inside a NIM crate. The MCA is installed
inside a computer. Fig. D.3 in appendix D shows a photograph of these
components.

presented here this value was chosen to be 50,000 counts, which corresponds to a
counting time of ~ 133 s using a 4 MBq source. This setting provides good statistics
for the peak-search algorithm.

The above process generates a collection of spectrum histogram files. The next step
is spectra analysis. This is done in two stages: finding peaks in individual spectra
files; and showing the peak displacement as a function of time. These tasks are
performed by a utility called “gas_gain mon”.

Fig. 3.10(a) shows the GMon applet display from an actual experiment (the lines
are drawn only for demonstration and they are not a part of the display). It shows
the displacement of the peaks, in units of the MCA channel number, with respect
to time. The upper and the lower curves correspond to the Fe® 5.96 keV peak and
the Argon escape peak, respectively.

The peak-search algorithm used here is described in references [35, 36]. The algo-
rithm, first, removes the continuous background from the spectrum and generates a
smooth spectrum using the Markov chains method. For a specified standard devia-



24 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

tion (o0 = 50) of the peaks, the algorithm then assumes a Gaussian response function
which is used to obtain a deconvoluted spectrum (as shown by the smooth curves
in figs. 3.10(b) and 3.10(c)). Then, the peaks falling below a specified threshold
percentage of the highest peak amplitude are ignored. A threshold value of 2% was
used in the work presented here, to neglect the background peaks.

When the GMon device is switched from the pre-mode to the post-mode, the Ar-
CO, mixture slowly replaces the dry air in the test chamber. As a consequence, the
gain rises gradually (shown by the part of the graphs between the two vertical lines
in fig. 3.10(a)) until it reaches a steady value comparable to the one prior to the
switch (shown by the part of the graphs to the left of the dotted line in fig. 3.10(a)).
The monitor rejects the spectra for which the peak-search algorithm returns a peak-
count other than 2. For example, the spectrum shown in fig 3.10(b) has an unusual
third peak at the far-left side. After the switch from the pre-mode to the post-mode,
the acquisition application does not receive any signals within the ROI for a while,
i.e. the ROI sum does not change during this interval. When the signals appear
again, they have lower gains, and therefore, the new peaks start appearing on the left
side of the ROI. Such peaks are not plotted on the applet display. For comparison,
see fig. 3.10(c). Notice the difference between their counting times (“Duration”).
Fig. 3.10(b) shows a spectrum after the gain has already stabilized.

3.3.4 Gas System Operation

The gas system is always set to flow dry-air through the detectors when not in use.
An experiment with the detectors first starts with proper initialization of the gas
system. The following procedure is always exercised:

e First of all, the dry-air flow through the detector is turned off.

e The TPMon device is turned on and the corresponding software utilities
(“gas_tp-raw_data_demon” and “gas_tp_mon”) are initialized.

e The GMon device is switched to (if not already in) pre-mode (as shown in
fig. 3.7) and the standard gas mixture is passed through it. In this mode the
GMon applet would display the gas gain in the pure gas mixture.

e The power and high voltage of the GMon device are switched on.

e The DAQ application is initialized along with the GMon applet
(“gas_gainmon”).

o After the peak displacement curves saturate, i.e. the gain does not vary any-
more, the GMon device is switched to the post-mode. In this mode the GMon
applet would display the gain of the exhaust gas from the detector. The peaks
momentarily disappear and slowly return back to their former position as the
detector is flushed completely.

e After the peaks return to their former positions, further experimental tasks
may be performed (e.g. turning the detector high voltage supplies on).



3.3. THE GAS SYSTEM 25

" Gas Gain Monitor _ i
Run Period: [2008-Feb-05 08:18:47.908000/2008-Feb-05 11:22:50.907999]
| Peak Displacement |
u L
(] T
= B 4+ PR RS S B S L
% 1600 . ++++ .\ i
£ o« A
(&] -+ .
1400 =
— +
1200 —
— +
1000 —
L ‘ -
800 — akF **************************x** B R e L bt
- ***
[—*
I *
600
[ #*
4000—, | L ® ¢ 4 l L I
0 2000 4000

Time: 2008-Feb-05 08:43:48.814000 | Duration: 839 sec.

Time: 2008-Feb-05 10:18:55.814000 | Duration: 134 sec. ‘

$200
5
0180
(5]
160
140

12l

(=]

100
80

60
40
20

\

(I L
1500 2000

ol Wit
1000

FIEINS TEON DOV IR DUUI U IEI I Mt e e b L L
2500 3000 3500 4000 0”500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000
Channels (ROI) Channels (ROI)

(b) (c)

500

Figure 3.10: Screen-shots of the gas gain monitor applet: these are the results of a gain
monitoring session during an actual experiment. (a) shows the peak dis-
placement curves: the upper and the lower curves correspond to the Fe®
5.96 keV peak and the Argon escape peak, respectively. The monitor was
switched from pre-mode to post-mode after about 1500s. The effect on
the gas gain of Ar-COs slowly replacing the dry-air in the test chamber
is clearly visible. (b) Is an example of a spectrum (3 peaks) which was
rejected by the monitor (immediately after the switch over). The corre-
sponding points do not show up on the monitor display (the dotted line
in (a)). (c) shows how a normal spectrum looks like. There are exactly 2
peaks. This is the spectrum corresponding to the points in (a) marked by
the dash-dotted line.



26 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

3.4 The High-Voltage System

The detectors need high voltage (HV) supplies for the following purposes:
e To set the drift cathode voltage to provide a drift field in the detector.

e To set the cathode and the anode voltages of each GEM in use, to get the
desired gas amplification.

One HV supply module can be used for everything, if its output voltage is high
enough. Then, a resistive divider network can be used in a way that it provides
the right voltages on each of these devices for their proper functioning. However,
the HV divider method cannot be used for studies that require these voltages to be
variable parameters. Moreover, it is difficult to determine in this case the optimal
voltages giving the best results.

Hence, early experiments were performed with five different HV supply modules:
one for the cathode and two for each of the two GEMs. Although quite flexible,
this approach has drawbacks [25]. The outputs of different HV supplies vary with
respect to each other. Hence, a temporary increase in the GEM voltages, due to
different voltage sources, could lead to sparking and permanent damages in GEMs.
Reference [25] describes the various HV supply schemes that can be used as an
alternative.

The present HV system uses two HV supply modules to provide voltages to the
test chamber electrodes. The first module (refer to table C.1 in appendix C for
specifications) is used for the drift cathode alone. The other module is used with an
external HV divider network as shown in fig. C.3 (appendix C), to provide voltages
to the two GEMs. Both the modules have a ramp-up setting of 2V /s. However, the
second module has a serial RS-232 interface that allows the module’s monitoring
and control using a computer. This has not been implemented for the drift cathode
HV supply module yet. An applet® monitors how stable the divider voltage actually
is. The applet also allows a custom control of the ramp-up process. The HV is
delivered to the corresponding test chamber electrodes by means of SHV cables (fig.

3.2(a)).

3.4.1 High-Voltage System Operation

To prevent any accidental HV changes, that can damage the GEMs, it is important
to automate the ramping and avoid, as much as possible, any manual adjustment
of the HV modules’ potentiometers. The GEM voltage ramping is controlled by a
computer. However, the drift cathode HV supply is set to ramp-up, automatically,
to a maximum value of 2200V, when turned on. Both the ramp-ups are triggered
simultaneously.

®Designed using LabVIEW from National Instruments [37].



3.5. THE DAQ SYSTEM 27

3.5 The DAQ System

The various components of the DAQ system are shown in fig. 3.11. The DAQ system
digitizes the signals from the pre-amplifiers and stores them on a data station so
that they can be analyzed later. The digitization process is triggered on one of the
signals from the pre-amplifier. The following few sections describe the DAQ system
setup in detail.

Calibration Pulse
Generator

VME System (Crate)

Detector

Digitizer Brd. 1 [

Digitizer Brd. 2 |

5 :
Digitizer Brd. 8 | Shaper &
I:r _TTL optocoupler | ECL | piscriminator

Storage Brd.
L, (0x1000)

U...:::---. Trigger Signal
Generator
VME Main Brd Network cable

Triggering

Fiber-optic lines

=

Data Station Controler

Figure 3.11: There are four main components of the DAQ system: the digitizer boards;
the storage board; the data station; and the trigger electronics. Each
digitizer board has two channels, where signals from the detector’s pre-
amplifiers can be fed in. The digitized data packets are sent to a DAQ
terminal (data station) via the storage board. The data station is a com-
puter with a PCI-LVDS interface to the storage board. The VME system
is initialized and checked by the control computer. The trigger signals are
obtained from a chosen pre-amplifier output.

3.5.1 Setup

The foremost components of the DAQ system are the digitizer boards. A maximum
of eight digitizer boards can be installed in a single VME crate. Each board has two
channels for signal input, a trigger input and an event counter reset input.

One or both of the input channels, of a digitizer board, can be used if required.
If only one channel is used, the other channel is terminated with a 50 (2 resistor.
The signals to be digitized, must have negative amplitudes ranging from —50mV to
—1000 mV.



28 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

A positive transistor-transistor logic (TTL) signal at the trigger input triggers a
measurement cycle. It also increments a 32-bit event counter and initiates the data
transmission process.

The digitization is performed by two sets of four time interleaved FADCs (flash
ADC), one set for each channel. The FADCs have a 12-bit resolution and they
operate at a frequency of 62.5 MHz. Hence, the total achievable sampling rate is
4 x 62.5MHz = 250 MHz (sampling period 4ns). A time resolution of 4ns al-
lows precise rise time and fall time measurements of the signals. The digitization
process runs for 378 clock cycles in a sequence. Thus, a measurement cycle lasts
378 x 16ns = 6048 ns (since the clock frequency is 62.5 MHz). The outputs of the
FADCs are first stored in first-in first-out (FIFO) memories before transmitted.
The data transmission starts as soon as there is some data available in the FIFOs.
The state machine is implemented in a field-programmable gate array (FPGA).
The FPGA logic builds data packets and transmits them to a, so called, storage
board through a fiber-optic link (with a transmission frequency of 40 MHz). Fig.
3.12(a) shows simulated® transmission timings of the data packets. A packet con-
tains 1036 Bytes. It carries headers and data from all the eight FIFOs. The entire
data set is transmitted in six packets. During data transmission, parity and cyclic
redundancy check (CRC) information, along with event and packet identification
information are appended to each packet. Fig. 3.12(b) shows a close-up of the first
packet’s transmission process. The 6 us long pulses, labeled “FIFOx_~WEN”, en-
able the writing of the FADC data to the FIFOs. Notice the comparator signal that
triggers the process. When the FIFOs have some data the “FIFOx_~“REN” (FIFO
read enable) pulses enable transmission of the FIFO data one-by-one.

The measurement time is only 6 % of the total transmission time (as can be seen
in fig. 3.12(a)). The reason is simple: the data is serialized in order to transmit it
through a single channel. Hence, the transmission time (~ 100 pus) determines the
dead-time of the DAQ system. The dead-time is insignificant if the trigger rate is
less than 10kHz, for example, in case of cosmic particles.

The data storage board collects the data packets from all the eight digitizer boards.
It buffers the data in eight corresponding channel FIFOs, and sends it to the data
station via a LVDS interface. For this to work, the VME" system has to be properly
initialized. A control station is used to logon to the VME system (network interface)
and to execute programs there. These programs not only initialize the system, but
also allow its debugging and status checking.

The data station contains a PCI card, that receives data from the digitizer board
via the LVDS link. The card, the digitizer and the storage boards, were developed
in-house (originally published in references [38, 39]).

Trigger Setup

The TPC will use a scintillator hodoscope with photomultipliers to trigger the state
machine. The test chamber, however, uses a “self-triggering” method. Depending on

6Simulated with Quartus II simulation software.
"Versa Module Europa (VME), IEEE standard.



/7Trigger-1 Trigger-2 —

0 ps / 128us 255us 384us 512us 64us 76 us 895 us
sius /

CLR

CLK_62MHZ
CLK

COMPARATOR

SYSTART

TXCLK

TXFLAG

FIFO1_"REN

FIFO2_“REN

FIFO3_“REN

FIFO4_"REN

FIFO5_“REN

FIFO6_"REN

FIFO7_"REN

FIFO8_~REN

CLR
CLK_62MHZ
CLK

L
<— Packet transmit time—>

Measurement transmit time ~ 100 ps

(a)

Trigger-1
= 99

ops / 1§us 33us 48us 64us 8qus 96us 113us 128us 144us 16Qus  17.0ug

751us /

COMPARATOR

FIFO7_~WEN

FIFO8_~WEN

JTTITTTIEE]

FIFO_DATA
i
TXCLK

@) aFa2 CBaT

TXFLAG

FIFO1_"REN

FIFO2_"REN

FIFO3_"REN

FIFO4_"REN

FIFO5_~REN

FIFO6_~REN

FIFO7_~REN

FIFO8_~REN

| e

Figure 3.12:

R B B
<————————Measurement time ~ 6 ys ————> <>
FADC data (126 Bytes)

Packet transmit time ~ 138 ps

(b)

Packet transmission timings: (a) total transmission time. (b) An enlarged part of (a) as shown [40].

g€

WHLSAS OVA AH.L

6¢



30 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

the experiment, a suitable pre-amplifier channel is used to obtain a trigger signal.
Every pre-amplifier channel has a positive and a negative output. The negative
outputs are required for the digitizer boards. Hence, the positive outputs are used
to produce the trigger signal.

A discriminator selects signal amplitudes for generating the trigger signal. The
discriminator is a NIM module (described in reference [34]), that provides an emitter-
coupled logic (ECL) output. The discriminator and the trigger inputs of the digitizer
boards are connected via an optocoupler to avoid ground loops. The optocoupler
includes the necessary ECL/TTL conversion electronics.

Although only short LEMO cables were used to connect the various devices described
above, the trigger signal was delayed due to the trigger electronics by more than
100ns. Hence, all signal channels had to be delayed using long BNC cables to
compensate for this delay. This, however, will not be necessary in case of the TPC,
where the trigger signal will arrive much earlier than the chamber signals (at the
pre-amplifier outputs).

3.5.2 Software

The following few sections describe the most important software components of the
DAQ system, starting with the data packet, which was introduced earlier.

The FADC Data Packet

The structure of a data packet is as shown in table 3.1. A 32-bit pattern marks
the beginning of the packet (hexadecimal “0xd347cb41”), called the “magic words”.
They are used to identify a packet in a stream of data. A similar purpose is served by
the “end-of-block word” (hexadecimal “0x4£42"). Together, they enclose 1030 Bytes
(or 515 Words) of data.

The first 1008 Bytes (of the 1030 Bytes) contain the data from the eight FADCs
and the rest describes the data packet itself. The digitizer board ID, identifies the
source of the packet, i.e. the digitizer board where it originated. The data from
one measurement is transmitted in six packets. The packets are identified by their
packet IDs. Likewise, the event number is given by the Event ID. The parity and
the two CRC words can be used to check the integrity of the data contained in the
packet.

PCI Driver and Data Stream

The PCI interface is handled by a Linux device driver [39] on the data station. Once
the VME system and the driver, are properly initialized, the driver writes the data
available on the PCI device, to a 128 MB ring-buffer in the main memory of the data
station. The ring-buffer is a memory area, the driver shares with user processes. The
data in the ring-buffer is volatile, i.e. it will be overwritten by the driver as soon
as it completes a write cycle. It is the responsibility of the user process to save the
data while it is available in the buffer [41].

A C++ library was developed to retrieve and save the data from the buffer to the



3.5. THE DAQ SYSTEM 31

Data Item Description Data Type Size
Magic words (0xd347cb41) unsigned integer 32-bit
Channel-A data
FADC-1 data unsigned integer array 63 x16-bit
FADC-2 data unsigned integer array 63 x16-bit
FADC-3 data unsigned integer array 63 x16-bit
FADC-4 data unsigned integer array 63x16-bit
Channel-B data
FADC-1 data unsigned integer array 63 x16-bit
FADC-2 data unsigned integer array 63x16-bit
FADC-3 data unsigned integer array 63 x16-bit
FADC-4 data unsigned integer array 63 x16-bit
Digitizer board ID unsigned integer 16-bit
Packet ID unsigned integer 16-bit
(unused) unsigned integer 64-bit
Event 1D unsigned integer 32-bit
CRC-1 unsigned integer 16-bit
CRC-2 unsigned integer 16-bit
Parity unsigned integer 16-bit
End-of-block word (0x4£42) unsigned integer 16-bit

Table 3.1: Structure of a FADC data packet: a data packet is 1036 Bytes long. The
“magic words” form the packet header and can be used to identify packets
in a continuous stream of data. The table lists the items, in the order they
are arranged in the packet [40].

data station’s storage media. The library is called “liblctpc_readout_sys.so”.
It offers two classes “LCTPCDataSource” and “LCTPCRawData” for retrieving and
saving data packets, respectively. The former represents the data source, i.e. the
ring-buffer, and maintains the status of the stream. When instantiated, the class
resets the PCI device and claims a pointer to the ring-buffer. Thereafter, it returns
data packets to the calling process, one-by-one, when requested. It also reports the
“health status” of the packets being read from the buffer: a situation may arise,
when the reading process (the user) is slower than the writing process (the driver)
and the later overtakes the former, a part of the data packet may be lost. The health
status report tells the calling process if a packet is valid or not.

Event Building and Storage

Some of the data packets transmitted by the digitizer boards are rejected by the
storage board due to improper transmission. Although less probable, there could
also be losses in sending the data from the storage board to the PCI card and at
the retrieval stage discussed above. Hence, some packets have to be rejected at
the time the data is being stored. This is done by the command-line utility called
“raw_data_demon”. It reads packets from the ring-buffer, checks their health status,
and saves them if all test results are positive.

The transmission of the digitized data from the digitizer boards vary in speed from
board to board. As a result, the data packets corresponding to an event are received



32 CHAPTER 3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

at different times. The class “LCTPCRawData” manages the raw data storage for the
demon. It organizes the packets in binary event files as and when they arrive.

Checking System Integrity

Apart from the basic functionality of the class “LCTPCDataSource”, it provides other
information, that can be interpreted to provide status reports of the DAQ system.
There are two command-line utilities for status monitoring: “data_source_mon”, and
“event_mon”.

The utility “data_source_mon” monitors the data source, i.e. the ring-buffer (or the
driver). It reports, for each ring buffer cycle:

e any buffer overflows:

— Problem: an overflow flag is set when the buffer writing process overtakes
the reading process (described above).

— Causes: slow system speed or system resources unavailable.

— Effects: partial or complete loss of data. In either case, the data packet
is rejected.

e skipped bytes (or data words):

— Problem: (A) when a data packet has an unusual size. (B) Neither magic,
nor end-of-block words, found.

— Causes: (A) unavailable data for a long time due to: no trigger signal or
improper connections elsewhere. (B) Data corruption during transmis-
sion.

— Effects: irrecoverable data packet content. The data packet is rejected.
e bad packet headers:

— Problem: either the magic words or the end-of-block word missing. If at
least one of the magic or the end-of-block words is in place, the position
of the data within the packet can be determined.

— Causes: data corruption during transmission.

— Effects: although the data could still be intact, its position within the
packet may get wrongly estimated. The data packet is rejected anyway.

The CRC and parity checks have not been implemented yet.

The utility “event_mon” checks how complete the events are. In other words, this is
a measure of rejection percentage. For example, if the rejection percentage is more
than 50 %, it may not be time efficient to collect data on such a system.



3.5. THE DAQ SYSTEM 33

3.5.3 DAQ System Operation

The following procedure is performed to use the DAQ system:

e First, the VME system is initialized as described earlier. The only setting
important here is the correct specification of the storage board address on the
VME bus. At present, this is simply “0x1000” (hexadecimal).

e Calibration run®: The FADCs need to be inter-calibrated to reduce digitization
artifacts (described in the next chapter). A calibration pulse generator and
a trigger pulse generator are connected instead of the signal and the trigger
cables, as indicated in fig. 3.11.

— The utility “raw_data_demon” is launched to get a certain number of cal-
ibration events. The process is terminated after enough data is collected.

e Measurement run: The generators are removed and the actual signal and
trigger cables are replaced.

— The utility “raw_data_demon” is launched again for collecting events from
the detector. The process is terminated after enough data is collected.

e (Calibration run is repeated.

8The calibration runs must be performed immediately before and after the measurement runs,
for better inter-calibration of the FADCs.



Chapter 4

Signal Reconstruction

This chapter discusses the reconstruction of the signals from the test chamber using
the DAQ system. Some measurements were performed to understand the shape of
the signals, and to obtain estimates of the amount of signal sharing between adjacent
pads. The first few sections describe the digitization process in more detail. The
later sections discuss the results of the measurements, and any conclusion that can
be derived from them.

4.1 Effects of Digitization

Chapter 3 discussed, briefly, the various components of the DAQ system. The
digitization is achieved by means of four time interleaved FADCs. This section
presents a closer view of the digitization process and its inherent problems.

4.1.1 Digitization Process in a Single FADC

A standard N-bit FADC has 2V — 1 comparators, that compare a source signal
voltage with as many reference voltages as there are comparators. The reference
voltages are obtained from a voltage divider network of equal resistances, as shown
in fig. 4.1(a). The outputs of the comparators are encoded to obtain an N-bit num-
ber, that represents the source signal voltage level (at a given instant of time).

To understand digitization from a theoretical perspective, it is convenient to break
it down into two stages: sample-and-hold (S&H) and quantization (Q). The sample-
and-hold stage preserves the instantaneous value of the input signal during a sam-
pling instant, while the quantization is the process of the conversion of this in-
stantaneous value to the nearest integer. Both processes lead to the conversion of
a continuous quantity into a discrete one, i.e. sample-and-hold converts the time
variable from continuous to discrete and quantization does the same to the voltage.
Both of them affect the quality of the digitized output. For example, if the input
signal has frequency components above one-half of the sampling rate (Nyquist rate),
those signal components will be “aliased” to frequencies below the Nyquist rate (see,
e.g., reference [42]). This leads to loss of signal information and is also true for in-
terleaved FADC systems. It imposes an upper frequency limit on the input spectra,

34



4.1. EFFECTS OF DIGITIZATION 35

i.e. if the DAQ system has a maximum sampling rate of 250 MHz, the input signal
must have a frequency less than 125 MHz, else the signal cannot be reconstructed
correctly. In the work presented here, the maximum observed signal rate was less
than 400 kHz, and the signal length was larger than 5 us (much larger in compari-
son with the sampling instant of 4ns). Hence, the signal shape information can be
retained during the conversion process.

The other important phenomenon, that affects the signal quality, is the process of
quantization. This involves conversion of a voltage level to the nearest integer value.
The error introduced due to quantization is, at the most, j:% LSB (least significant
bit). The effect of the quantization error is like addition of uniformly distributed ran-
dom noise to the input signals. It has a standard deviation of \/% LSB =~ 0.289 LSB.
As mentioned in chapter 3, the FADCs used in the present setup have 12-bit resolu-
tion, the RMS noise added to the input signals due to quantization is then 0.289/2'2
(< 0.01%). In an interleaved FADC system, this error is insignificant compared to
others (discussed next). Hence, it is ignored.

Y FADC,

s
S}l o]
93

V, s ay | I

ty
oo
92

a, :

FADC,

I FADC,

— D t
— sa | a /D
=N ]

L

ENCODER

LSB (0) a, |

FADC,

t
n | Do
C |
o % CLK

v 3| :

(a) (b)

Figure 4.1: FADC block diagrams: (a) shows basic components of a FADC. Vg repre-
sents the source signal and D is the digitized output. (b) shows a block
diagram of a time interleaved FADC system. The FADC model shown here
is described in reference [43]. t; through t3 are time delays of 4ns each. g;
and a; are the gain and the amplitude offset errors of the i*» FADC. The
FADC model assumes a sample-and-hold (S&H) stage before a quantizer
(Q) converts an analog voltage level to an integer.

4.1.2 Digitization Process in Time Interleaved FADCs

Fig. 4.1(b) shows a block diagram of four time interleaved FADCs. t; through t3
are time delays. They delay the clock pulse (62.5 MHz) by 4 ns each, to provide an
effective sampling frequency of 250 MHz. The source signal V is applied to all the
FADC channels and the digitized data appear at the outputs Dy through Dj.

The FADCs have varying characteristics due to their fabrication process. Their gains



36 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION

(g;) and amplitude offsets (a;) differ from each other and there are time jitter errors
due to non-uniform clock delays. The digitized signals obtained from such a system
have distortions owing to these systematic errors. For example, fig. 4.2(a) shows
a raw, uncalibrated signal, reconstructed from the outputs of the four interleaved
FADCs. Its noise has a standard deviation of about 17 LSB. In contrast, fig. 4.2(b)
shows the output of a single FADC channel. The noise of the corresponding analog
signal had a standard deviation of about 0.8 mV ~ 3.4 LSB, which is comparable
with that of the reconstructed signal shown in fig. 4.2(b). Clearly, the other three
FADC outputs have an offset w.r.t. this one that distorts their combined signal.
Hence, knowledge of the gain and the offset errors of the FADCs, is important in
order to minimize these distortions.

[ Event 22cf67c, Channel 6A | Event 22cf67c, Channel 6A (FADC1) |
53950 T F
2 2 T
) ) -
~ \IU ~
- 3900 i 8 3900~
3 3 r
b= b= -
= I = r
E o Eassoj
3800— C
C 3800;
3750 r
3700 3750 —
3650/~ -
3600— r
S 36500 b Ll e L L
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 2000 5000 6000
Time (ns) Time (ns)
(a) (b)

Figure 4.2: Effects of the amplitude offset and the gain errors on the digitized output
(the y-axis values are in FADC units): (a) A raw, uncalibrated signal (noise
o ~ 17), as received from the digitizers. (b) shows the FADC;’s component
for the sake of comparison (noise o ~ 4).

4.2 FADC Data Inter-calibration

The estimation of the gain and the offset errors of the individual FADCs is not that
straight forward and it is often based on sophisticated techniques which are rather
difficult to implement. In the work presented here, a simple method was used to
inter-calibrate the FADC data to minimize the distortion levels.

The method assumes the following to be true.

e The offset and the gain errors of the individual FADCs do not vary too much
w.r.t. each other during a measurement run, i.e. effects of these errors are
assumed to be constant in time.

e For individual FADCs, the effects of quantization can be ignored (as inferred
in section 4.1).



4.2. FADC DATA INTER-CALIBRATION 37

e For individual FADCs, the random noise is normally distributed around their
reconstructed signal. This, however, is not true if the analog signal noise is
comparable with that introduced due to quantization.

The method uses a calibration signal, whose amplitude varies linearly with time, to
obtain four datasets from the four FADCs. Since the generated analog wavefunction
is linear, each dataset shows a linear behavior (with normally distributed random
noise around it). Hence, the datasets can be compared and corrected. The objective
of this method is to determine relative calibration functions that can be applied to
the component datasets of a signal (of any sort), in order to minimize the distortion
levels.

The calibration functions are obtained as follows:

e First, a triangular waveform is fed into the system at the input Vs. The
parameters of the waveform are chosen, such that the amplitude spans the
whole FADC range and its rise time is just as long as a measurement cycle
(~ 6 us). Thus, the resulting reconstructed waveform is just one line running
from the lower-left corner to the upper-right corner of the amplitude vs. time
graph, as shown in fig. 4.3(a).

e The outputs (D;) of the four FADCs are stored in four data arrays, and one of
them is chosen (arbitrarily) as the reference set. The reference set is plotted
on an amplitude vs. time graph and a line is fitted through the most linear
region of the graph (i.e. the entire graph, if it is linear).

The reference line is assumed to be the true mean of the calibration waveform
and the other datasets are corrected accordingly.

e Then, one of the other three arrays is selected. The relative offsets of each of
its data points w.r.t. the reference line is plotted on a graph as function of its
amplitude. The x-axis of the graph represents the reference line itself (zero
offset). A line is fitted through the graph (see fig. 4.3(b)). The equation of
this line is the calibration function for the FADC it represents. Notice that
the line may not necessarily be parallel to the reference line. An important
observation, however, is that the data points are Gaussian distributed with
the line as its mean. This is also shown in fig. 4.3(b) by means of histograms.

e The procedure is repeated for the remaining two data arrays.

A flowchart of the above process is shown in fig. 4.4. Let y;[k] be the data array
of k integers, carrying the i'® FADC’s waveform amplitudes (i = 0,1,2,3), and let
t;[k] be the corresponding sampling times. Let the first dataset be the reference set.

Hence:

yref[k?] = ?/o[k],
tret[K] = to[K],

are arrays containing coordinates of points on an amplitude vs. time graph (fig.
4.3(a)). Fitting a line through these points gives the equation of the reference line,



38 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION

Yret (). To obtain an offset 6, k], of the k' point of the second dataset, its amplitude
y1[k] is subtracted from the corresponding point on the reference line, i.e. yef (¢1[£]):

01[K] = Yrer (11[K]) — 1 [K]. (4.1)

In this way, 01[k] can be computed for all values of k and plotted as a function
of yref (t1[k]) on a graph (fig. 4.3(b)). A linear fit through this graph, gives the
calibration function for the second FADC (i = 1). If ¢; (y) is the calibration function
of the i FADC, then their datasets are corrected using the following relation:

yi (k] = yilk] + 0; (yrer (1:[K))) . (4.2)

where y;[k] and y;[k] are the original and the corrected datasets, respectively.
The four calibration functions for channel 6A were determined to be:

9o =0,

8y = 2.183- 1072 - yoq (£1[K]) — 9.853,
Sy = 4.846 - 10793 - yo¢ (£o[k]) — 33.15,
83 = 4.444 - 10793 - yo¢ (5[k]) — 8.358,

The above calibration functions were used to correct the calibration waveform itself
(see fig. 4.5(b)), in order to check the quality of the calibration. Compare the
histogram of the original waveform in fig. 4.5(a) to the corrected one in fig. 4.5(b).
The effect of this is like merging the centers of the Gaussians of all the datasets,
described above, into one.

Similarly, the method can be used to determine the calibration functions for each
digitizer channel (in the work presented here, calibration was only necessary for
channel 6A). These can be directly applied to correct signal distortions, an example
of which is shown in fig. 4.5(c). In comparison with the same, but uncalibrated
signal shown in fig. 4.2(a), there is a reduction of about 40 % in the signal noise.
However, the resulting signal still has periodic noise components (not visible) owing
to the mismatch errors in the FADCs, while the calibration pulse (shown in fig.
4.5(b)) itself is almost distortion free. This indicates that there are time dependent
effects that the method does not incorporate (contrary to the first assumption of
the method). See appendix B for a case study.

4.3 Signal Measurements

An experiment was performed to collect data for rise time and fall time measure-
ments of the signals from the test chamber. The data was collected for three different
pad sizes. Fig. 4.6 shows the pad numbering scheme used.

The event information was extracted from the datasets and the necessary calibration
was performed as discussed above. For example, the first 20 events from a dataset
are shown in fig. 4.7. Signals too small in amplitude are noisy and they are unfit
for analysis. In order to select good signals from the dataset, only those with peaks
lower than a threshold level (3750 arb. units) were selected (see fig. 4.7). The signal
time measurements were performed in the following way:



4.3. SIGNAL MEASUREMENTS

Event 083b8, Channel 6A (FADC1) ]

4000

w
a
o
o

3000

Amplitude/FADC range

2500

2000

1500

Il Il
1000 2

[Event 083b8, Channel 6A |

Il Il
000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Time (ns)

(a)

[ Inter-calibration (w.r.t. FADCO)]

80

60

40

20

Deviation from FADCO's average

Xy a A

S
X AA any
XX pak | akbnh IS

A FADCO
+ FADC1
° FADC2
x FADC3

PR
s X X T O

4+t A AR x

x X)AA)VKAXA’%AAAAA

o

=
X
&;’I&“ *
A A N s

A

Aa 4, A aband, A A
5 s » A

P O e - S

W ol
g LbB b Bl

LV Ty 3 vy = A oy & i 28,

" ?A?m el A Aﬁiﬁ}ﬁ AAamAA },m%:ﬁ Ag&ﬁﬁ A% »Ahf G .

a8

AAA
-20 [ P P P P P

1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000

Amplitude/FADC range
FADCO FADC1 FADC2 FADC3

39

Figure 4.3: Inter-calibration of FADC data: (a) shows a linear fit of the reference set
(FADCy) used for determining the calibration functions. (b) shows the cali-

bration fits with the waveform amplitudes (FADC units) on the independent

axis and the relative offsets of the other datasets w.r.t. the reference line

on the dependent axis. The line z = 0 represents the reference line of (a),
with the FADCy dataset distributed around it as shown. The histograms
(bottom) corresponding to the four datasets have a Gaussian distribution

in each case



40 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION

Load FADC data into 4-arrays:
D, — ylkl, tlk] i=0123

V2

Select a reference set:
YeetlK] = YolK],
teflk] = tolK]
v

Fit a line through the reference set and get its equation:
Yref(t)
v

Compute offsets for ith array:
8ilK] = Verlti[KI) - yilK] i=11.23)
v

Fit a line through the offset array and get its equation:
&ily)

Computed
offsets for all
arrays?

no

Figure 4.4: Inter-calibration process flowchart: D; is the output of the i FADC, where
i =0,1,2,3. Here the first FADC’s dataset (i = 0) is used as the reference
set. y[k] and t[k] are integer arrays that carry signal amplitude and time
data from the FADCs. k is the index of the data within the arrays: wherever
shown in the flowchart, it indicates that the step is to be repeated for each
data point k. At the end of the process, three calibration functions, d1(y),
02(y) and d3(y) are obtained.

e A signal’s base line was determined as shown in fig. 4.8. All digitized signals
have a requisite delay of about 200 ns due to the long SHV cables (described
in section 3.5). This delay was not unwanted and it helped in determining
the signal’s base line. The signal’s first 200 ns and last 248 ns were used to fit
a zero-slope line through it as shown. However, there are some problems in
determining the base line.

— Sometimes there are event pile-ups, i.e. there are events wherein a signal
is riding on top of another signal’s trailing edge. This can happen if the
event rate is too high. Such signals are hard to detect and eliminate
at the analysis stage. Although this situation was controlled by setting
the discriminator level high enough to only trigger on large signals, such
double signals were still observed in the dataset. Since they could not be
detected by the program script, they had an uncertain effect on the signal
time measurements. The event selection will be improved in future.



4.3. SIGNAL MEASUREMENTS 41

Event 083b8, Channel 6A Event 083b8, Channel 6A
o F o =
[=J [=J

c = c

© 4000~ S 4000
Q L Q

2 2

L 3500 L 3500
[} [}

° °

2 r 2 r
"5.3000 23000
£ C £ r
< < C

2500

2500

2000
Hist. E tfﬁ r
S N ) C

1500

2000

Hist. ‘///4\\\‘

I I BN B S N AN R AR B
3000 4000 5000 6000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

Time (ns) Time (ns)
(a) (b)

‘ Event 22c¢f67c, Channel 6A ‘

15000

Cov v L
0 1000

P |
2000

3950

arb

L 3900

3850

Amplitud

3800

3750

3700

3650

300—= Lo Lo Lo L L Ly
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

Time (ns)

()

Figure 4.5: Results of the inter-calibration: (a) shows the original calibration waveform
(triangular). Its histogram shows a standard deviation of o > 40LSB. (b)
shows the same after the calibration. The resulting histogram is a Gaussian
with ¢ ~ 5 LSB. This is comparable with o ~ 3.4 LSB of the random noise
of the corresponding analog waveform. (c) shows the calibrated version of
the signal shown in fig. 4.2(a) (noise o ~ 10 LSB).

— A signal has a long falling edge followed by an undershoot (not visible in
the figures shown here due to the finite range of the system). The base
line level on the falling edge is not pronounced. The base line level before
the signal’s rising edge is visible, but it provides too low statistics for
fitting. For this reason, the above method uses both sides of the signal
for fitting a base line, which add to its systematic uncertainty (assumed
to be equal to the signal’s RMS noise ~ 10 LSB).

e Next, the signal’s peak amplitude was determined. First the signal data was
searched for its maximum amplitude point (actually the minimum amplitude
point, as the signals are negative). Then a zero-slope line was fitted around
that point to get a mean value as shown in fig. 4.8. For fitting, a range of
4+100ns around the maximum amplitude point was used. The signal’s peak
amplitude was then computed as the difference between the mean value and the



42 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION

base line. The systematic errors of the mean value and the base line were added
in quadrature: /102 + 102 LSB = 14 LSB. This first, rough determination of
the maximum amplitude will be improved in future by e.g. a parabolic fit.

e The rise time was determined by fitting a line between 10 % and 90 % of the
signal’s peak amplitude on the rising edge. Then the projection of the line-
segment (defined by the two limits) on the time-axis was considered as the rise
time.

— Due to signal noise, the fitting range selection was ambiguous, i.e. for
two given amplitude levels, several combinations of data points could be
considered as candidates to define a data range. This ambiguity was
resolved by considering the inner most data points between the two am-
plitude levels to define the fitting range. This is especially important for
the rise time measurement, since the extremes of the fitting range may
have non-linear edges and this can affect the systematic uncertainty of
the results. This will be determined in future.

e The fall time measurement was done in a similar fashion, except that in this
case the fit cannot be linear. The following decay law was used for fitting:

y = yo —ae™", (4.3)

where y = ) is the base line level of the signal and a and b are free parameters
(parameter initialization: a = 300, b = 0.0003).

The results of the measurements of the example signal shown in fig. 4.8 are tabulated
in table 4.1. The base line and peak amplitude have systematic errors of 10 LSB
and £14 LSB, respectively, that dominate their statistical errors. The rise time and
fall time measurements are discussed next.

GND_ 6 © Lo ] %GND
8 © ~ GND
GNDfi © %17
% Q—X —o 19
o 170 J_ 20
4 o 7/ ou
o \M o2 a1 |1sa ! 198 _/_Q// 2
: — 22
CerN— W 2, —Z o %
8 I\ Hel =— = %
9 o——— @8 oo 260 . 250 q_u_o 25
70 u_/—,_-,://—_ a10. Ei% %E ' 278 ﬁ_\ _o 26
11 / Q14 a15 3280 v 318 N\ ) %g
12 fﬂ—’/ g “\—u_o_" %
12 *f gis —o 30
15, @— o 3
168 e»— © 3 GND
GND, © o ZGND
GNDf o

Figure 4.6: The figure shows the pad numbering scheme and the corresponding connec-
tions. Only the highlighted pads were used for the analysis (pad numbers
5,6,7,8,9, 11 and 12). The pad sizes are discussed in section 3.1 [44].



4.3. SIGNAL MEASUREMENTS 43

3920)

3000)
3850)
3800|
3750 se20]
3700)
3650
TR TR TR T TP

T T TR A T TP TR TR TR | b tiiiit il TR TR TN T
5062500 3000 2005 5000 6000 3053506 3008 008 50008000 305 3506 3500 2008 50005000 13052008 3000 2000 5000~ 5000 565"3000 3006 7000 3000 - 000"
“Time (ns) “Time (ns) “Time (ns) Time (ns) Time (ns)

3900)

3850)

3800)

3750)

ar00)

assof

jigggeees
§ 4388 8¢

3600fs

Erem F2zciean]

3900)

3850)

sa00)

ars0)

1888 8¢
g £ & &

s700)
3840) ool
3650)
sazof-
IO TTTNT TV I FUNTORNTTUR T TN ettt a700)
T506 26003000 4000 50006000 750520003000 4000 5000, 6000 "Ta05 20003000 400D 500D 5000" 7660 2000 3060 4000 5000 6000
“Time (ns) “Time (ns) Tme@s) T Time() )
Even #22ci680 Evont #22ci66 [Event F22cioae [Event #22cr6eq)
3920)
3000) 3900) 3900) 3000]
2880)
3650) saso) 3a50)
200 sa00) 3000] 3040)
a750) 20
a750]
a750)
ar00)
ar00) 3700] a7e0]
3650) a780)
3650) assof
740)
3600)
00t FUNTORNT TR T IO ettt 3720B ettt it
T500 20003000 4000 50006000 T30 2000 3000 4000 50006000 100020003000 4000 50005000 7660 2000 3000 4000 5000 5000
“Time (ns) “Time (ns) Time (ns) Time (ns)
Even r2zcieee Event 72zsieer Even 72zeiTac Event 722cr7d8 Even 2zorTde
3920)
3000) 3900) 3900]
3900)
3500]
) sas0) 2850)
3a60) 3850) 3a80)
sa00) 2800)
3840)
a820) 3750) %) 370
3840)
3800)
s700) 3750) 700)
a780) 3820)
a760) 3650) a700) 3650)
it
bk TR TR TO T 3600kt ettt 780) 300E Lttt
5062500 3000 20005008 6000 a0 3000 3003 2003 50008000 o005 2000 3000 008 50005000 075052000 3000 4005 50055000 506 ~3060 3000 7000 5000 000"
Time (ns) Time (ns) Time (ns) Time (ns) Time (ns)

Figure 4.7: Event selection: the figure shows 20 events from a dataset. Signals too
low in amplitude are noisy and are therefore unfit for rise time and fall
time measurements. The three highlighted event were discarded by the
script used for signal time measurements. Notice the different scales of the
vertical axes. Only signals with their peaks falling below the threshold value
of 3750 arb. units were selected (6707 events from a total of 9113 events).

4.3.1 Rise Time

The positive ions generated during gas amplification within the GEMs drift towards
the cathode, and they do not contribute to the signals on the pads. The reason for
this is the electrostatic shielding effect of GEM;. Hence, the signals induced on the
pads are due to electrons in the induction gap only.

The Fe® source generates point ionization in the test chamber. When point-like
charge distributions drift, they induce a constant current through the pads. Hence,
the charge on the pads grows linearly with time (I = dQ/dt), up to a time defined
by 7. 7. is called the characteristic time of the detector and it can be calculated as:

Te = —, (4.4)

where (vq) is the average drift velocity and dj is the induction gap spacing. For
di = 0.2cm and (vq) ~ 5em/ps, the characteristic time 7. is about 40ns. The
observed rise time is expected to be of similar order of magnitude.

The measured rise time of the signal shown in fig. 4.8 was calculated to be 116 ns



44 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION

| Event 22cf67c, Channel 6A |

)
@
g

Base Line
3900

3850

Amplitude (arb.

3800

3750

3700

3650

Max Amplitude

3600

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Time (ns)

o

Figure 4.8: Signal measurements: the first step involves fitting of the signal data to
determine a base line. Next, the signal’s peak amplitude is determined as
shown. The rise time and fall time are obtained by fitting this signal data
between 10 % and 90 % of the signal’s peak amplitude. For the rise time the
fit is linear. For the fall time the fitting is performed using equation 4.3.

with an uncertainty of 35%. The uncertainty is large, because there is too little
available statistics. One way around the problem is to try a large number of mea-
surements and check their average value. Hence, the measurements were repeated
for a large number of events (6707 events) and the resulting rise times were plotted
as a function of signal amplitude. This is as shown in fig. 4.9 for different pad sizes
(pad numbers 6, 8 and 9). Their average values are listed in table 4.2. The rise
times are almost independent of the signal amplitudes (or the pad sizes), with a
slight drop towards the lower amplitudes. Notice the distribution of the data points
in fig. 4.9(c) due to the distinct Fe®® peak (more on this later).

4.3.2 Fall Time

The fall times of signals due to electrons are generally of the order of a few hundred
nanoseconds. However, the fall time of the signal shown in fig. 4.8 was measured to
be 4.57 us (statistical error less than 2 %). This is due to the pre-amplifier electronics.
From the circuit diagram shown in fig. C.4 in appendix C, the time constant due to
the coupling capacitor Css (100nF) and the resistor Rags (51€2), can be calculated
to be 7 = Hpus. This has an effect on the output of the pre-amplifier, giving the
signal its unusually long tail. Fig. 4.10 shows the distribution of the fall times from
a large number of events (6707 events), plotted as a functions of signal amplitude,



4.3. SIGNAL MEASUREMENTS 45

Base line (3892.00 +£0.09 (stat.)) LSB
Peak amplitude (3656.00 £0.14 (stat.)) LSB
t = (271.80 £23.62 (stat.)) ns
Rise time to = (388.00 £33.72(stat.)) ns
fo—t1= (116.20 £41.17(stat.)) ns
ts = (958.70  £30.61 (stat.)) ns
ty = (5526.00 +£77.71 (stat.)) ns
. ty —t3 = (4567.00 +83.52(stat.)) ns
Fall time Yo = ( 3801 (fixed) (LSB 2
a= (337.90 +0.34 (stat.)) LSB
b= (486.30 £0.47 (stat.)) - 10~ %ns~!

Table 4.1: Measurement results of the example signal shown in fig. 4.8.

Pad 9 (6.8 x 1.1 mm?) (107.82  £0.03 (stat.)) ns
Pad 6 (6.8 x 4.9 mm?) (110.74  £0.02 (stat.)) ns
Pad 8 (34.1 x 27.8 mm?) (110.68  £0.02 (stat.)) ns

Table 4.2: Rise times of signals for different pad sizes. These are the averages from the
graphs shown in fig. 4.9.

for different pad sizes (pad numbers 6, 8 and 9). Their average values are listed in
table 4.3. As expected, the fall times are independent of the signal amplitudes.
The rise time and the fall time measurements discussed above, do not compare
with their estimates. This is, because the measurements were performed directly
on the pre-amplifier signals. The signals are a convolution of the actual detector
signals with the pre-amplifier’s response function. The response function must be
determined and the necessary deconvolution performed, in order to get the correct
rise time and fall time values. These corrections could yet not be carried out due to
the time constraint on this thesis.

Pad 9 (6.8 x 1.1 mm?) (439859  +0.03 (stat.)) ns
Pad 6 (6.8 x 4.9 mm?) (4424.38  +0.02 (stat.)) ns
Pad 8 (34.1 x 27.8mm?) (4300.74  +0.02 (stat.)) ns

Table 4.3: Fall times of signals for different pad sizes. These are the averages from the
graphs shown in fig. 4.10.

4.3.3 Amplitude

The signal amplitude measurement was already demonstrated in the preceding sec-
tions. For all the measurements described above, signals with large amplitudes were
used and the other events were ignored. This section compares the distribution of
the signal amplitudes from different pad sizes using all the events from the datasets.
The data need not be inter-calibrated for this purpose.

Signal amplitudes were measured as described earlier and they were histogrammed.
Fig. 4.11 shows the spectra from the three different sized pads (pad numbers 6,
8 and 9). The corresponding MCA spectra are also shown for sake of comparison



46 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION
[ Pre-amplifier Channel 9 | [ Pre-amplifier Channel 6 |
5 T v
(=3 F (= |-
~ r ~220—
@ 3501 =
E L £ 200
E 300; E 180;
X r X
250— 160~
F 140~
200— E
r 120;
150[— 100~
F 8o
100— £
F 60—
s 3
N I D D N D B BT S B 0 e
0 340 360 380 400 420 440 460 480 500 520 540 350 400 450 500 550
Amplitude (arb.) Amplitude (arb.)
(a) Pad area: 6.8 x 1.1 mm? (b) Pad area: 6.8 x 4.9 mm?

Figure 4.9:

[ Pre-amplifier Channel 8 |

Rise Times (ns)
n ~ @
5 R 8
8 g 8

S
L I L L L L L B L L B

15

100

T T S A S S EN A RS S
350 400 450 500 550

Amplitude (arb.)

(c) Pad area: 34.1 x 27.8 mm?

Rise times of signals from different pad sizes: (a) shows signal rise times
as a function of amplitude for the smallest pad size. (b) and (c) show the
same for the medium and the large size pads, respectively. The rise times
are almost independent of the signal amplitudes or pad sizes. The smallest
pad shows the best of the results (almost linear). The lines indicate the
averages in each case (see table 4.2). Only large amplitudes were considered
for averaging, because of their lower variance.

(higher statistics). Notice the empty bin leftwards of the spectrum in fig. 4.11(a).
These signals were not registered by the DAQ system because they were blocked
by the discriminator. The same holds for the spectra shown in fig. 4.11(c) and fig.

4.11(e).

The signals on the pads are mainly produced by induction due to the drifting charges
within the detector. However, a signal on one pad may also induces signals on the
neighboring pads (cross-talk), in which case the amplitude would depend on the
level of induction. For example, the spectrum in fig. 4.11(a) is not as clean as in

fig. 4.11(e).

This is, because the larger the pad’s area, the more is the probability

that it generates a signal due to drifting charges in the detector, while the chances
of induction due to its surrounding pads are comparable to that of the smaller pads.



4.4. SIGNAL SHARING BETWEEN ADJACENT PADS 47

[ Pre-amplifier Channel 9 | [ Pre-amplifier Channel 6 |

Y
=3
3
3

5500
5500

@
=
IS
S

Fall Times (ns)
8
8

Fall Times (ns)

4500 4500

4000 4000

3500
3500

3000
3000
2500

2500 2000

o T[T T T I T[T T[T T[T T[T T[TrT

e e b b b b b b e L 5000 L b b b b b b Lo b bw |
360 380 400 420 440 460 480 500 520 540 340 360 380 400 420 440 460 480 500 520 540

Amplitude (arb.) Amplitude (arb.)

(a) Pad area: 6.8 x 1.1 mm? (b) Pad area: 6.8 x 4.9 mm?

2000

L
340

[ Pre-amplifier Channel 8 |

6000

Fall Times (ns)
8
8

4000

3000

2000

1000

ol be b b b b b b Lo Lo by
340 360 380 400 420 440 460 480 500 520 540
Amplitude (arb.)

(c) Pad area: 34.1 x 27.8 mm?

Figure 4.10: Fall times of signals from different pad sizes: (a) shows signal fall times
as a function of amplitude for the smallest pad size. (b) and (c) show the
same for the medium and the large size pads, respectively. As expected,
the fall times are independent of the signal amplitudes. The lines indicate
the averages in each case (see table 4.3). Only large amplitudes were
considered for averaging, because of their lower variance.

4.4 Signal Sharing Between Adjacent Pads

The main objective in studies of GEM based TPCs with pad readout is to achieve
good spatial resolution, in order to determine the azimuthal coordinate of the ion-
izing particles in the detector very precisely. There are two ways of achieving this:
by reducing the pad size; or by spreading the charge after the gas gain over multiple
pads and use a center-of-gravity method to determine their position coordinates.
The pad sizes are limited due to the difficulties in implementing the complex read-
out electronics for extremely small pads. However, the charge spreading technique
can be employed to provide a position resolution better than the pad size.

If the electrons are collected on a single pad, the center-of-gravity method cannot be
used. In such a case the maximum resolution is given by a box shaped distribution,
op = 6x/+/12, where 6z is the pitch of the pads. However, if the charge is spread
over multiple pads the maximum resolution is given by a Gaussian distribution of



48 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION

Pre-amplifier Channel 9 \

9

Counts
8

8

3

7

w IS o @
S S 3 <) =)
T T[T TT T[T TT T TT I TTT 1177

N
S

=
1)

e e e b e e L
300 400 500 600

Amplitude (arb.)
(a) Pad area: 6.8 x 1.1 mm?

o
IS}
3

Pre-amplifier Channel 6 \

90

Counts

L T T |
QOO 300 400 500

wl
600
Amplitude (arb.)

(c) Pad area: 6.8 x 4.9 mm?

[ Pre-amplifier Channel 8 |

160

Counts

140

120

100

80

60

40

VIRV N I PR S S i Y W S SO U TN DU

300 400 500

=)
S
S}

Amplitude (arb.)

(e) Pad area: 34.1 x 27.8 mm?

[ Pre-amplifier Channel 9 |

140

Counts

ol Lo v v Ly by, T Ly
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

Amplitude (arb.)

(b) MAC spectrum of ch. 9

Pre-amplifier Channel 6 \

Counts

Y A AR
1000 2000 3000 4000

‘ ‘5000 6000
Amplitude (arb.)

(d) MAC spectrum of ch. 6

[ Pre-amplifier Channel 8 |

2
£ 2000
=3

8 1800
1600
1400
1200
1000

800

600

o b b b b b Lo Laay T
500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500 5000

Amplitude (arb.)

(f) MAC spectrum of ch. 8

Figure 4.11: Comparison of amplitude spectra from different pads. (a) shows the am-
plitude spectrum of the smallest pad developed from the FADC dataset.
(b) shows the corresponding MCA spectrum for comparison. Similarly, (c)
and (e) are spectra of larger pads and (d) and (f) are their corresponding

MCA spectra, respectively.



4.4. SIGNAL SHARING BETWEEN ADJACENT PADS 49

the signal shared between the pads, having a spread, o = Az/2.355, where Az is
the full width at half maximum (FWHM) of the Gaussian.

An experiment was performed to measure the signal sharing between adjacent pads.
A row of five identical pads was chosen (pad numbers 5-7-9-11-12). Their amplifier
outputs were connected to the digitizer board inputs by means of long delay cables.
The center most pad (pad 9) was chosen for the trigger signal generation (refer to
section 3.5 for details). A collimated radioactive source was placed on top of the test
chamber window. Its position was adjusted until simultaneous signals were observed
on all five pads. In this way a large dataset was collected.

The mobility of electrons in an Ar-CO, gas mixture, at a drift field of about 1kV /cm,
is p1e ~ 5-10% cm?V~1s71. Using equation 2.5, the diffusion coefficient at room tem-
perature can be estimated to be D & 1.3 - 107* cm?/us. Hence, the diffusion width
is V2Dt ~ 0.05 mm (assuming a drift time ¢ = 100ns). For this experiment, the
width of the charge clusters incident on the pads can be assumed to be of the same
order. Since an entire cluster is collected on a single pad (width 1.1 mm), the center-
of-gravity method does not apply here.

The signal amplitudes of all five pads were determined for an event. The ampli-
tudes were corrected for the gain differences between pre-amplifier channels and the
different damping factors due to the delay cables. A histogram of the corrected
amplitudes from a single event is shown in fig. 4.12. It shows that the center most
pad was hit and signals were induced on the neighboring pads. In this case the
maximum position resolution is given by og = 0.36 mm (with the pads having a
pitch of 1.25 mm).

The observed distribution could be due to several reasons, the first being the noise
level of the signals from the neighboring pads. The digitization process introduces
an uncertainty (+10LSB) in determining their amplitudes. In the histogram the
amplitudes of these pads could be due to the signal noise itself. The pre-amplifier
cross-talk could be another factor affecting their amplitudes (the measured cross-talk
level was about 4 %). A more detailed experimental work is necessary to understand
the behavior of the system and to tune it get reliable data.



50 CHAPTER 4. SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION

\ Signal amplitudes from five successive pads \

N
a
=]

Amplitude (arb.)
S
o

i
o
=]

100

50

e e b e e e 0 |
- 2 3

Position (mm)

w%
o
I
o
-

Figure 4.12: A histogram of signal amplitudes from adjacent pads (corresponding to a
single event) showing the sharing of the signal.



Chapter 5

Conclusions and Outlook

In this thesis the reconstruction of signals from a GEM based detector, with pad
readout, using a time interleaved FADC system has been discussed. This technique
allows high-resolution sampling of detector signals. The reconstruction of signals
was successfully tested with 4 ns resolution. A simple method was devised for inter-
calibration of the FADC data for further analysis. The method successfuly reduced
the signal noise introduced due to the interleaved FADCs by 40 %. However, a better
method is needed for a systematic correction of the FADC mismatch errors to make
proper use of the system’s capabilities. For example, references [43, 45] suggest some
approaches.

The system allows both online and offline processing of data. An attempt was made
to measure the signal rise times and fall times from the stored event data. The
measurements do not agree with their estimates, because of the signal shaping done
by the pre-amplifiers. More experimental work is required to study the response of
the pre-amplifiers and determine the actual rise time and fall time of the detector
signals.

The system can also combine data from different channels, and provide position
information of the ionizing events. However, its resolution is limited by the pad
width (o = 0.36 mm). More experimental work is required to study the signal
sharing between pads, and use the center-of-gravity method to improve the position
resolution.

Although the detector system, as of now, lacks the flexibility for an in-depth study
of GEMs, the basic functioning of the test chamber and the pre-amplifier electronics
was tested. The DAQ system can now be used to study the data from the test
chamber or even the TPC prototype. The HV system needs to be upgraded to
allow custom settings of the various HVs inside the detectors. Also the possibly to
include a third GEM in the setup has to be foreseen. For detailed gas studies with
the detectors, a gas mixer must be added to the setup to enable custom selection of
quench gas fractions. The work on all these items has already started.

ol






Appendix A

Test Chamber Settings and
Calculations

A.1 Test Chamber Settings

This section summarizes the various test chamber settings used for the measurements
described in this thesis.

Pre-amplifiers, digitizer channels, and delay cables: The signal time and
amplitude measurements were performed for three different pads. The pre-amplifier
channel numbers correspond to the pad numbers. For each of these measurements
the same digitizer channel (channel 6A) and delay cable were used. However, in the
measurements described in section 4.4, signals from five pads were simultaneously
digitized. Table A.1 lists the pre-amplifier channels, their gains, cable losses and the
corresponding digitizer channels used. Note that each digitizer board provides two
channels. For example, the first channel on digitizer board number 5 is named 5A,
the second channel 5B and so on.

(P;I}'I(; :::;Il)hﬁer Gain g(;:z)g Cable Lossgig;zolz Cable Delay (ns) ]C::)Lg;:j;r
5 23.4 0.87 418 5A
7 23.6 0.88 420 5B
9 23.8 0.88 420 6A
11 24.0 0.87 414 6B
12 25.2 0.88 418 TA

Table A.1: The pre-amplifiers, their gains, the delay cable properties and the digitizer
channels used in the measurements described in section 4.4.

The amplitudes of signals from each channel were corrected for different pre-amplifier
gains and delay cable losses. If y; is the peak amplitude of the digitized signal, then
the true amplitude is calculated as:
! 99
= u(2)
9i

7 K3 Y

23



54 APPENDIX A. TEST CHAMBER SETTINGS AND CALCULATIONS

where ¢ = {5,7,9,11,12} is the channel number and g; is the effective gain factor
(pre-amplifier gain and cable loss):

amp _cable

9. =9 "9 -

See table A.1 for the values of g™ and g¢Ple

3 .

Other settings: Table A.2 lists the various test chamber settings (HV setting and
geometrical parameters).

Cathode:  Viathode = —2212+1V
Divider: Vdivider =-—-1700x+1V
GEM, cathode: Vggpwmoe = —1314£1V
GEM, anode:  Vggmoa = —1008 £ 1V
GEM; cathode: Vgogmic = —665£1V
GEM; anode: Vggmia = —360£1V
Anode:  Vinode =0V
Drift length (Cathode to GEM3): dp = 5mm
Transfer gap (GEMz to GEM;):  dr = 2mm
Induction gap (GEM; to pad plane): d; =2mm

Table A.2: Test chamber HV settings and geometrical parameters.

A.2 GEM Charge Transfer Coefficients’ Estimates

This section illustrates the calculation of the various charge transfer coefficients and
the gains of the GEMs (see table A.3), from the voltages listed in section A.1. The
various constants used in the calculation are deduced from measurements presented
in reference [46], for similar GEMs and drift gas mixtures (refer to section 2.7 for
more details).



A.2. GEM CHARGE TRANSFER COEFFICIENTS’ ESTIMATES

55

~ Verpmae — Ve

Drift field: Ep athode _ 1796 V /em
D
Transfer field: Ep = VGEMlCd_ VeeMza _ 1715 V/cm
T
Induction field:  Fy — ~2nede ;VGEMM = 1800 V/cm
1

GEM;, potential deference:

AVaeme2 = Voemz2a — Vaemze = 306 V

GEM; potential deference:

AVaemi = VaeMmia — VaeMic = 305V

Hole field of GEM,

FEhole2 = aAVgrm2 + b(Ep + Er) = 43.93kV /em,

Hole field of GEM;

FEhnoler = aAVgew + b(Et + Er1) = 43.79kV /cm,
where a = 142.87cm ™!, and b = 0.0623

Electron collection efficiency of GEMj:

CC_}EM2 =1

Electron extraction efficiency of GEMj:

E1/ Bt
Er/Braier | 9595,
Topt

where Ty = 0.1403, and g = 0.01127

X(;EMQ =

Gain of GEMj:

Gapme = Bexp(@AVgrmz) = 30.41,
where a = 0.02120 V=1, and 8 = 0.04505

Effective gain of GEMa:

Gaem2 = C(;EMQX(;EI\/HG(_}EMQ = 8.802

Electron collection efficiency of GEM;:

C(EEMl =1

Electron extraction efficiency of GEM;:

XGpay = 0.3042

Gain of GEM;:

Gamu = 29.76

Effective gain of GEM;:

Geewvi = 9.055

Total effective gain of both GEMs:

G = Gagemi1Garme = 79.71

Table A.3: Calculation of the charge transfer coefficients.



Appendix B

Time Dependent Systematic
Effects in the Interleaved FADC
System

The FADC data inter-calibration was described in section 4.2. Fig. 4.5(b) demon-
strates the quality of the inter-calibration. The waveform shown in the figure is
almost distortion free. However, when the same calibration functions are applied
to another signal, that was digitized at another time, the results are not as good.
Hence, there are time dependent systematic errors in addition to the offsets and the
gains error of the FADCs.

An experiment was performed just to study this special case. Two calibration wave-
forms (covering only a part of the whole horizontal axis range) were used to compute
the calibration functions as described in section 4.2. The calibration waveforms are
shown in fig. B.1(a) and fig. B.1(b). Ignore the artifacts on the lower edges of
the triangular waveform. They are a consequence of using the FADCs beyond their
working range (this was done deliberately to check the full FADC range). The cali-
bration functions were then used to calibrate a test sinusoidal waveform. The results
are shown in fig. B.1(c) and fig. B.1(d), respectively (the slanted lines indicate the
range described above to get the calibration functions). Notice the distortions in
the maxima and the minima of the sinusoidal waveforms. This might indicate some
non-linear behavior of the interleaved system. In fig. B.1(e) the same test sinusoidal
waveform was calibrated using the regular method described in section 4.2 (using
a calibration waveform that covers the whole horizontal axis range). The maxima
and the minima of this sinusoidal waveform have lesser distortions. Therefore, the
choice of the calibration waveform is very critical for the method of inter-calibration
used.

o6



Event 064f3, Channel 6A

4000

3000

2000

1000

. R |
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Time (ns)
(a)

Event 158eb, Channel 6A

3500

2500

2000

1500

1000

501

o

| |
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Time (ns)
(c)

o

Event 158eb, Channel 6A

3500

3000

2500

2000

1500

1000

500

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Time (ns)
(e)

O

4000
3000~
2000
1000
o
:\\\\‘\\\\‘\\\\‘\\\\‘\\\\‘\\\\‘\\\
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Time (ns)
(b)
35001

2000

1500

1000

a
[=]
o

| |
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

O

Time (ns)

(d)

Event 158eb, Channel 6A

3500~
3000
2500f
2000
1500

1000}

500

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Time (ns)
(f)

o7

Figure B.1: Figures (a) and (b) show two irregular calibration waveforms that do not

cover the whole measuring cycle or the time scale. The examples shown
in (¢) and (d) were calibrated using (a) and (b), respectively. (e) shows

the result, when a regular calibration waveform was used. (f) shows the
sinusoidal waveform of (c), (d) and (e) in its original form. Notice the
distortions in the maxima and the minima of the sinusoidal waveforms

shown in (c) and (d). The results depend on the choice of the calibration

waveforms’ range. The slanted lines in (c), (d), and (e), have been placed

just to show the horizontal range in which the calibration functions were

computed.



Appendix C

Setup Components

This appendix summarizes the various setup components, their settings, model num-
bers etc. (table C.1). The radioactive sources used in the setup are listed in table
C.2.

Fig. C.1 shows the geometry of the GEMs used in the setup.

Figs. C.2, C.3, C.4 and C.5 are circuit diagrams of some of the in-house built
electronic devices. The other devices are described in references [34, 38, 39].

Figure C.1: GEM Geometry: The GEMs used in the setup have a hexagonal hole
geometry. The holes have double-conical shape as shown. The holes have a
smaller (polyimide) diameter of d = 5045 pm, a larger (copper) diameter of
D =704+ 5um and a pitch of P = 140 um. The thickness of the polyimide
layer is k = 50 pm and of both the copper layers is ¢ = 5 ym.

o8



(+)12v

59

GND.

GND x GND
_ JP2 =] ~ e
8 —=x1-1 | O] ; T
5 (Vs 2132 et 1C1 JP3
3 —e= X1-2 03 R2 4 s .
o (NOUT_a x1.3 04 R R5 20 X3-1 es—PRESS
5 OND—am x14 | O] 1k — O x32
2 tou_a xis | o] 2 oP27 s " TENP
@ x1-5 | Q, 1k O| x33
i 6 oP27 1
o —=x16 |O R1 o
o 1
1k
GND
o,
GND 2 2
: =iy
1
Temperature Sensor
o JP1 ~wo! IC3
LM35 3 VOUT. x21 [o] 3
IC4 GND. Yoo | O2 6.
(v x2-3 | O J_ 2
‘_I_,_ (Twisted Pair) © OP27
GND 19
o~
1#3
1 5
10k
GND R8
(-)12v

Figure C.2: Temperature and pressure monitor schematic diagram.

2 3
= £
w w
o o
GND
c
TanFiakv
R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6
— — — — B
v 5874 k 587.4 k 905, 999.9 k 9054k 11084k
—
R7 RS R9 R10 R11 R12
T . T T T —T T
586.9 k 586.7 k 903.0 k 1000,3 k 9030k 11088k
c2
4nFIAKV
O (©
N N
GND & 3
o o

GND

Figure C.3: GEM HV divider circuit diagram: all measurements were performed with

V_

—1700V. The resistances shown were measured by means of a con-

ventional digital multimeter [37]. The labels “GEM1c¢” and “GEM1a”, for
example, indicate GEM; cathode and anode voltages, respectively.

a
<



60

APPENDIX C. SETUP COMPONENTS

Device Name Manufacturer/
Model Comments
Gas system in general

Various parts FESTO

GEC-Elliott 1100

Flow meters

Gain monitor

HV supply SILENA 7712

Settings: 41350 Volts

Pre-amplifier

Similar to what is described in [34]

Signal shaper

Similar to what is described in [34]

ORTEC Research Amp.
450

Main Amplifier

Settings: gain 50; 6 Volts output

MCA
ROI = [300,4300)

FAST ComTec MCA3A

Settings: 8192 channels;

Temperature and pressure monitor

Computer interface Velleman K8055

card

Function used: ADC

SenSym SCX30AN

Pressure sensor

Range: 0bar - 2 bar; absolute type

Range: +2°C - +150°C

Settings: Vo = 2200 V; current limit 1 mA;
ramp speed ~ 2V /s

Temperature sensor  National Semiconductor
LM35

High-voltage system

HV supply

(Cathode) CAEN N126

HV supply

(GEMs) ISEG NHQ 202M

Output levels are set by software (com-
puter controlled)

Test chamber

Pre-amplifiers

Gain ~ 25 [44]

Amplifier power

supply Agilent E3648A Settings: +5V and —5V; current limits
200 mA

DAQ system

Trigger shaper & Similar to what is described in [34]

discriminator

Function generator Agilent 33250A

for calibration

Settings: triangular wave; f = 200kHz;
Vop = 1.3V; Vopp = —500mV

Digitizer & storage

Hardware as described in [38]

electronics

PCI acquisition de- AMCC 55935 Hardware as described in [38]
vice

Amplifier

(for MCA) Harshaw NA-17 Gain ~ 160

Table C.1: A list of the devices used in the experimental setup.



61

Source Activity Collimated Purpose Internal ID
Fe®? 736 MBq  Yes Test chamber study Fe55.07.08
Fe®? 4MBq No Gas gain monitoring Fe55.0A.05

Table C.2: A list of the radioactive sources used in the experimental setup. Tabulated
in the second column are the calculated estimates of their present activities

(as of Feb 2008).

A\
e}
+
+5VFET, — N+5V_
FILTER_1
.| co5
4,7uF
GND
T
I c22 -
100nF
e o T
[ =] 100nF GND
ol ]S 100nF P P11
PSS I o R20 - PAD-QUAD
OP1 -
GND 1K e onm | DIFF1 R OUT11==
Cc19 1 o1 8| 5
P1 FET1 , i R8s +— N
BF862 | D O0R. 100nF 1| 4
200R
ry N$1 100nF R17 - o
v o — © ADB131 ~ Rog OUT12=1
PAD-QUAD C11 I - 4
N
-1]3 L% T 100nF I Era PAD-QUAD
T~ rXTo P12
C18 2pF
GND GND
GND
_cho
IOOnF GND
GND +] C26
T4,7L,|F
-5V. I N-5V_
FILTER 2

Figure C.4: Test chamber pre-amplifier schematic diagram: the diagram shows a single

pre-amplifier channel (gain ~ 25). A total of 7 channels were used. The
pre-amplifier sits directly on the pad-board (making contact at pad P1).
Amplified signals appear on the output pads P11 and P12 (negative and
positive output respectively). These outputs signals are transmitted to the
DAQ system by means of shielded twisted-pair cables. The amplifier power

filters are as shown in fig. C.5 [44].



62 APPENDIX C. SETUP COMPONENTS

L1 L3 2
+5V 200 o «« +5V_VV
U$t 5 Air Core Ferrite Core -
o w lcs fca s
P33, +S -~ -~ -~
Eg_ 5ﬁ§ 120pF 1nF 24nF
MOLEX_4-POWER L2 L4 3
-5V oo o o« -BV_VV
5u Air Core Ferrite Core -
;gl, locs ler fcs
N==8 -~ -~ -~
o7+ 120pF nF 24nF
o
GND ¢ GND
GND

Figure C.5: Test chamber pre-amplifier power filters [44].



Appendix D

Photographs

Fig. D.1 shows the dismantled test chamber assembly. Two of the HV cable con-
nector covers (see section 3.4) have been removed displaying the 20 M(Q resistors.
The other components are as labeled (see section 3.1 for their description).

Fig. D.2 shows two sides of the gas system. It is mounted on an aluminum plate,
which is fixed to a NIM rack. The GMon device is installed behind the gas system.
The other parts of the gas system are also mounted in the same rack (not shown).
Fig. D.3 (left) shows the inside of the TPMon device. The pressure sensor is
mounted on the circuit board as shown. The temperature sensor is mounted, on the
cover of the device, at an end of a long metallic tube (not shown). Fig. D.3 (right)
shows the inside of the GMon device with its various components as labeled (see
section 3.3 for details).

63



64 APPENDIX D. PHOTOGRAPHS

Test chamber GEM-cathode
window assembly

Covering HV HV 16-pin pre-amp
frame cables connector connector
Gas
Inlet/outlet GEM, HV

GEM PVC frame GEM; HV Pad plane Cathode HV

Figure D.1: Test chamber photographs: (top-left) shows the complete assembly, (top-
right) GEM-cathode stack (covering frame removed), (bottom-left) GEM
stack alone (cathode frame removed), (bottom-right) pad plane only.



65

Bubblers Flow Meter Filter

Gain Monitor

Control Valves

Figure D.2: Gas system photographs: (left) shows the front side, (right) shows the rare

side.
To temperature Pressure " .
sensor sensor +HV Shaper Pre-amplifier Signal cable

TP monitor ADC card Power Gas Proportional tube
circuit inlet/outlet assembly
(with Fe®® source)

Figure D.3: TPMon and GMon photographs: (left) shows the inside of the temperature
and pressure monitor, (right) shows the inside of the gas gain monitor.



List of Abbreviations and
Acronyms

ADC ............ analog-to-digital converter, page 20
CERN .......... Conseil Européen pour la Recherche Nucléaire, page 4
CRC ............ cyclic redundancy check, page 30

DAQ ............ data acquisition, page 23

DESY .......... Deutsches Elektronen-Synchrotron, page 4
ECL ............ emitter-coupled logic, page 30

FADC .......... flash ADC, page 28

FIFO ........... first-in first-out, page 28

FPGA .......... field-programmable gate array, page 28
FR-4 ............ flame retardant-4, page 14

FWHM ......... full width at half maximum, page 52
GEMs .......... Gas electron multipliers, page 10

GMon .......... gain monitor, page 22

GUT ............ grand unification theory, page 2

HV .............. high voltage, page 27

ILC ............. international linear collider, page 4

LEP ............. large electron-positron collider, page 4
LHC ............ large hadron collider, page 4

LSB ............. least significant bit, page 37

MCA ........... multichannel analyzer, page 23

PCB ............ printed circuit board, page 14

PvC ............ polyvinyl chloride, page 15

QCD ............ quantum chromodynamics, page 2

QED ............ quantum electrodynamics, page 2

RMS ............ root mean square, page 20

ROI ............. region of interest, page 23

SCRF ........... superconducting radio-frequency linac, page 4
SM .............. standard model, page 1

SUSY ........... supersymmetry, page 2

TESLA ......... TeV-energy superconducting linear accelerator, page 4
TPC ............ time projection chambers, page 10
TPMon ......... temperature and pressure monitor, page 20
TTL ............ transistor-transistor logic, page 28

66



List of Figures

1.1 The standard model particles . . . . . . ... ... ... ... . ... 2
1.2 Unification of all forces . . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. 3
1.3 The international linear collider . . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... 4
2.1 Specific energy losses of different charged particles . . . . . . . . . .. 7
2.2 Gas electron multipliers . . . . . .. ..o 10
2.3 Electron collection and extraction efficiencies . . . . . . . . ... ... 11
3.1 The main components of the experiment . . . . . . .. .. ... ... 14
3.2 Test chamber’s mechanical assembly . . . . .. ... ... ... ... 15
3.3 Test chamber schematic . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .... 16
3.4 Padplaneclose-up . . . . . ... oL 17
3.5 TPC’s field cage assembly . . . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ..., 17
3.6 Gas system schematic. . . . . ... ... 20
3.7 Gassystem modes . . . .. ..o 21
3.8 Screen-shot of the temperature and pressure monitor applet . . . . . 22
3.9 Gain monitor hardware components . . . . . .. .. ... ... 23
3.10 Screen-shots of the gas gain monitor applet . . . . . . . . . ... ... 25
3.11 DAQsystem . . . . . . .. 27
3.12 Packet transmission timings . . . . . . ... ... 29
4.1 FADC block diagrams . . . . . .. ... ... 35
4.2 Effects of the amplitude offset and the gain errors on the digitized
output . . . ... 36
4.3 Inter-calibration of FADC data . . . . . . .. ... ... ... .... 39
4.4 Inter-calibration process flowchart . . . . . . . ... ... ... .. 40
4.5 Results of the inter-calibration . . . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 41
4.6 Pad numbering scheme . . . . .. ..o 0oL 42
4.7 Event selection . . . . . ... 43
4.8 Signal measurements . . . . . .. ..o 44
4.9 Rise times of signals from different pad sizes . . . . . . . .. ... .. 46
4.10 Fall times of signals from different pad sizes . . . . . ... ... ... 47
4.11 Comparison of amplitude spectra from different pads . . . . . . . .. 48
4.12 Signal sharing between adjacent pads . . . . . .. ... .. ... ... 50
B.1 Examples of differed inter-calibration . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 57

67



68

C.1
C.2
C.3
C4
C.5

D.1
D.2
D.3

LIST OF FIGURES

GEM Geometry . . . . . ... 58
Temperature and pressure monitor schematic . . . . . . . . ... . .. 59
GEM HV divider circuit . . . . . . . . ... ... 59
Test chamber pre-amplifier schematic . . . . . ... ... ... .... 61
Test chamber pre-amplifier power filters . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... 62
Test chamber photographs . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... ... .. ... 64
Gas system photographs . . . . . . .. ... 65

TPMon and GMon photographs . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... 65



List of Tables

3.1

4.1
4.2
4.3

Al

A2
A3

C.1
C.2

Structure of a FADC data packet . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 31
Signal Measurements . . . . . . .. ... 45
Rise times of signals for different pad sizes . . . . . .. .. ... ... 45
Fall times of signals for different pad sizes . . . . . . . ... ... .. 45

The pre-amplifiers, their gains, the delay cable properties and the
digitizer channels used in the measurements described in section 4.4 . 53

Test chamber HV settings and geometrical parameters . . . . . . .. 54
Calculation of the charge transfer coefficients . . . . . . . . .. . ... 55
Devices used in thesetup . . . . . . . ... ..o 60
Radioactive sources used in the setup . . . . . ... ... ... ... . 61

69



Bibliography

1]

2]

W.-M. Yao et al., Review of Particle Physics, Journal of Physics G: Nuclear
and Particle Physics, vol. 33(1):1-1232, 2006.

W. Cottingham and D. Greenwood, An Introduction to the Standard Model of
Particle Physics, Cambridge University Press, 2007, 2nd ed.

F. Halzen and A. D. Martin, Quarks and Leptons: An Introductory Course in
Modern Particle Physics, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 1984.

D. H. Perkins, Introduction to High Energy Physics, Cambridge University
Press, 2000, 4th ed.

G. Abbiendi, Search for the Standard Model Higgs Boson at LEP, Phys. Lett.
B, vol. 565 (hep-ex/0306033. CERN-EP-2003-011. CERN-L3-271):61-75, Mar
2003.

S. Weinberg, A Model of Leptons, Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 19(21):1264-1266, Nov
1967, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.19.1264.

A. Salam, Weak and Electromagnetic Interactions, originally printed in
Svartholm: Elementary Particle Theory, Proceedings Of The Nobel Sympo-
sium Held 1968 At Lerum, Sweden, Stockholm, 367-377, 1968.

S. L. Glashow, J. Iliopoulos, and L. Maiani, Weak interaction with lepton-
hadron symmetry, Phys. Rev. D, vol. 2:1285-1292, 1970.

J. Brau, Y. Okada, and N. Walker, ILC Reference Design Report vol. 1 - Exec-
utive Summary, Tech. Rep. arXiww:0712.1950, Dec 2007.

ATLAS Collaboration, ATLAS Detector and Physics Performance Technical
Design Report, 1 and 2, Tech. Rep. number:ATLAS-TDR-014/015;CERN-
LHCC-99-014/015, CERN, Geneva, 1999.

TESLA Collaboration, TESLA Technical Design Report, 1-6 - The supercon-
ducting electron-positron linear collider with an integrated z-ray laser laboratory,
Tech. Rep. number:DESY-2001-011, DESY, Hamburg, 2001.

N. Phinney, N. Toge, and N. Walker, ILC Reference Design Report vol. 3 -
Accelerator, Tech. Rep. arXiv:0712.2361, Dec 2007.

70



BIBLIOGRAPHY 71

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

[19]

[20]

[21]

[22]

[23]

[24]

[25]

[20]

[27]

28]

T. Behnke, C. Damerell, J. Jaros, and A. Myamoto, ILC Reference Design
Report vol. 4 - Detectors, Tech. Rep. arXiv:0712.2356, Dec 2007.

H. Bethe, Bremsformel fur FElektronen relativistischer Geschwindigkeit, 7.
Phys., vol. 76, issues 5:293-299, May 1932, doi:10.1007/BF01342532.

H. Bethe, Zur Theorie des Durchgangs schneller Korpuskularstrahlen
durch Materie, Ann. d. Phys., wol. 397, issues 3:325-400, 1930, doi:
10.1002/andp.19303970303.

F. Bloch, Bremsvermogen von Atomen mit mehreren Electronen, 7. Phys.,
vol. 81:363-376, 1933.

E. Uehling, Penetration of Heavy Charged Particles in Matter, Ann. Rev. Nucl.
Part. Sci., vol. 4:315-350, 1954, doi:10.1146/annurev.ns.04.120154.001531.

R. M. Sternheimer and R. F. Peierls, General Expression for the Density Effect
for the lonization Loss of Charged Particles, Phys. Rev. B, wvol. 3(11):3681—
3692, Jun 1971, doi:10.1103 /PhysRevB.3.3681.

C. Grupen, Particle Detectors, Cambridge University Press, 1996.
D. Green, The Physics of Particle Detectors, Cambridge University Press, 2000.

M. Weber, Simulationen zur Verwendung von GEM-Folien als Auslesemodul
einer TPC, Master’s thesis, TPC Group Aachen, Oct 2003.

W. Blum and L. Rolandi, Particle Detection with Drift Chambers, Springer-
Verlag, 1994.

B. Sitar, G. I. Merson, V. A. Chechin, and Y. A. Budagov, lonization Measure-
ments in High Energy Physics, Springer-Verlag, 1993.

F. Sauli, Principles of operation of multiwire proportional and drift chambers,
CERN, Geneva, 1977.

S. Bachmann, A. Bressan, L. Ropelewski, F. Sauli, A. Sharma, and
D. Mormann, Charge amplification and transfer processes in the gas electron
multiplier. oai:cds.cern.ch:385380, Nucl. Instr. and Meth. in Phys. Res. A, vol.
438 (CERN-EP-99-048):376-408, Apr 1999.

B. Sobloher, Simulationsstudien zu GEM-Folien fir die Auslese einer TPC,
Master’s thesis, TPC Group Aachen, Mar 2002.

S. Lotze, Ion Backdrift Minimisation in a GEM-Based TPC Readout, Ph.D.
thesis, TPC Group Aachen, Apr 2006.

F. Sauli, From bubble chambers to electronic systems: 25 years of evolution in
particle detectors at CERN (1979-2004), Phys. Rept., vol. 403-404:471-504,
2004.



72

[29]

[30]
[31]

[32]

BIBLIOGRAPHY

M. Killenberg et al., Modelling and measurement of charge transfer in multiple
GEM structures, Nucl. Instr. and Meth. in Phys. Res. A, vol. /98, issue 1-
3:369-383, Feb 2003.

U. Werthenbach, University of Siegen, private communication.
B. Dostal, University of Siegen, private communication.

R. Brun and F. Rademakers, ROOT —An object oriented data analysis frame-
work, Nucl. Instr. and Meth. in Phys. Res. A, vol. 389, issues 1-2:81-86, Apr
1997, see also http://root.cern.ch/.

U. Werthenbach, University of Siegen.

M. Schild, Untersuchungen zur hochauflosenden ~v-Radioskopie mit Silizium-
Streifendetektoren, Ph.D. thesis, University of Siegen, Dec 1994.

7. K. Silagadze, A new algorithm for automatic photopeak searches, Nucl. Instr.
and Meth. in Phys. Res. A, vol. 376, issue 3:451-454, Jul 1996.

M. Morhac, J. Kliman, V. Matousek, M. Veselsky, and 1. Turzo, Background
elimination methods for multidimensional coincidence gamma-ray spectra, Nucl.
Instr. and Meth. in Phys. Res. A, vol. 401, issue 1:113-132, Dec 1997.

A. Kube, University of Siegen, private communication.

W. Walkowiak et al., KASCADE-Grande Collaboration, A FADC-based Data
Acquisition System for the KASCADE-Grande Experiment, IEEE Transactions
on Nuclear Science, vol. 53:265, 2006.

S. Over, Development and commissioning of data acquisition systems for the
KASCADE-Grande experiment, Master’s thesis, University of Siegen, Jun 2004.

Y. Kolotaev, University of Siegen, private communication.
S. Over, University of Siegen, private communication.

S. W. Smith, The Scientist and Engineer’s Guide to Digital Signal Processing,
California Technical Publishing, 1999.

J. Pereira, P. Girao, and A. Serra, An FFT-based method to evaluate and com-
pensate gain and offset errors of interleaved ADC' systems, Instrumentation
and Measurement, IEEE Transactions on, vol. 53(2):423-430, Apr 2004, ISSN
0018-9456, doi:10.1109/TTM.2004.823321.

R. Seibert, University of Siegen, private communication.

J. Elbornsson, F. Gustafsson, and J.-E. Eklund, Blind equalization of
time errors in a time-interleaved ADC system, Signal Processing, ITEEE
Transactions on, wvol. 53(4):1413-1424, Apr 2005, ISSN 1053-587X, doi:
10.1109/TSP.2005.843706.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 73

[46] A. Minnich, Ezxperimentelle Untersuchung von GEM-Auslesestrukturen fir eine
TPC, Master’s thesis, TPC Group Aachen, Oct 2003.



Acknowledgements

It is my great pleasure to thank the many people who made this thesis possible.
To begin with, I would like to thank my parents for supporting my higher education.
Their constant encouragement helped me get through my difficult times.

I would like to acknowledge the constant support and guidance of my supervisor
Prof. Dr. Peter Buchholz. I thank him for giving me several opportunities to learn
and expand my knowledge. His extended support has helped me finish my master
study in time. I am grateful to Prof. Dr. Markus Schumacher for accepting to be
the co-reviewer of my thesis. I would also like to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr.
Claus Grupen and Prof. Dr. Ivor Fleck for their assistance and advice.

A special thanks goes to Dr. Wolfgang Walkowiak for proofreading this thesis and
providing me with valuable comments and suggestions. In spite of his busy schedule,
he managed to find the time and the means to help me even while he was on the
move or remotely located.

I would like to take the opportunity to thank Adrian Kube, Bernd Dostal and
especially Yury Kolotaev and Rudolf Seibert for their friendliness, patience and
understanding. Without their efforts the experimental setup would never have ma-
terialized. I am also grateful to Sven Over for sharing his knowledge of Linux device
drivers that helped me in building my own data acquisition components.

I would like to express my personal gratitude to Holger von Radziewski and Thorsten
Stahl who were always available for helping me even in their busiest of times. I thank
all my colleagues for creating a lively working atmosphere.

Lastly, and most importantly, I wish to thank Dr. Ulrich Werthenbach for being
a great colleague and a friend. I benefited highly from his knowledge and experi-
ence. He has been a tremendous help throughout my master study. I really enjoyed
working with him on this project.



Erklarung

Hiermit erklire ich, dass ich die vorliegende Masterarbeit selbstandig verfasst und
keine anderen als die angegebenen Quellen und Hilfsmittel benutzt, sowie Zitate und
Ergebnisse anderer kenntlich gemacht habe.

Siegen 17/03/2008 Bakul Gaur

(Ort) (Datum) (Unterschrift)



